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e | ISTRUZIONI PER LUSO
1 | DEL TERMOVENTILATORE

Gentile cliente, IMETEC La ringrazia per l'acquisto del presente prodotto. Siamo sicuri
che Lei apprezzera la qualita e I'affidabilita di questo apparecchio, progettato e prodotto
mettendo in primo piano la soddisfazione del cliente. Il presente manuale d’istruzioni é stato
redatto in conformita alla norma europea EN 82079.

Q ATTENZIONE!
Istruzioni e avvertenze per un impiego sicuro.

Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio, leggere attentamente le istruzioni
per I'uso e in particolare le avvertenze sulla sicurezza, attenendosi
a esse. Conservare il presente manuale insieme alla relativa guida
illustrativa, per l'intera durata di vita dell’apparecchio, a scopo
di consultazione. In caso di cessione dell’apparecchio a terzi,

consegnare anche I'intera documentazione.

(D NOTA: se nella lettura di questo libretto di istruzioni d’uso alcune parti risultassero
di difficile comprensione o se sorgessero dubbi, prima di utilizzare il prodotto
contattare I'azienda all’indirizzo indicato in ultima pagina.

INDICE

Avvertenze sulla sicurezza pag. 1
Legenda simboli pag.3
Descrizione dell’apparecchio e degli accessori pag.3
Preparazione pag. 3
Utilizzo pag. 3
Manutenzione e conservazione pag. 4
Smaltimento pag. 4
Assistenza e garanzia pag. 4
Guida illustrativa |

Dati tecnici |

AVVERTENZE SULLA SICUREZZA

* Dopo aver rimosso l'apparecchio dalla confezione, controllare l'integrita della
fornitura in base al disegno e I'eventuale presenza di danni da trasporto. In caso di
dubbio, non utilizzare apparecchio e rivolgersi al servizio di assistenza autorizzato.

* limateriale dellaconfezione non e ungiocattolo per bambini! Tenereil sacchetto
di plastica lontano dalla portata dei bambini; pericolo di soffocamento!

» Primadicollegarel’apparecchio,controllare cheidatitecnici(4) corrispondano
a quelli della rete elettrica disponibile. | dati tecnici di identificazione (4) si
trovano sull’apparecchio (4) e sotto alla base di appoggio.
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Il presente apparecchio deve essere utilizzato unicamente allo scopo per cui
e stato progettato, ovvero come TERMOVENTILATORE per uso domestico.
Qualsiasi altro utilizzo & considerato non conforme e pertanto pericoloso.

| bambini di eta inferiore ai 3 anni devono essere tenuti a distanza se non
continuamente sorvegliati.

| bambini di eta compresa tra i 3 e gli 8 anni devono solamente accendere/
spegnere I'apparecchio purche sia stato posto o installato nella sua normale
posizione di funzionamento e che essi ricevano sorveglianza o istruzioni
riguardo I'utilizzo dell’apparecchio e ne capiscano i pericoli. | bambini di eta
compresa tra i 3 e gli 8 anni non devono inserire la spina, regolare o pulire
I'apparecchio né eseguire la manutenzione a cura dell’utilizzatore.

ATTENZIONE: Alcune parti del presente prodotto possono diventare
molto calde e provocare ustioni. Bisogna prestare particolare
attenzione laddove sono presenti bambini e persone vulnerabili.

Questo apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta superiore a
8 anni, da persone con capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o da
persone inesperte solo se preventivamente istruite sull’utilizzo in sicurezza
e solo se informati dei pericoli legati al prodotto stesso.

| bambini non possono giocare con I'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione
dell'apparecchio non pu6 essere fatta da bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto.
© NON utilizzare I'apparecchio con mani bagnate o piedi umidi o nudi.
S NON tirare il cavo di alimentazione o I'apparecchio stesso per staccare
la spina dalla presa di corrente.

QNON esporre I'apparecchio all’'umidita o allinflusso di agenti atmosferici
(pioggia, sole).

Disinserire sempre la spina dall’alimentazione elettrica prima della pulizia
0 manutenzione e in caso di mancato utilizzo dell’apparecchio.

In caso di guasto o di cattivo funzionamento dell’apparecchio, spegnerlo
e non manometterlo. Per I'eventuale riparazione rivolgersi solamente ad
un centro di assistenza tecnica autorizzato.

Se il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato, esso deve essere sostituito da un
centro di assistenza tecnica autorizzato, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.
& ATTENZIONE! per evitare il surriscaldamento, non coprire 'apparecchio.

ATTENZIONE: Utilizzare questo termoventilatore, con l'uscita
del flusso d’aria dirigendo con una distanza maggiore di 1 m da
materiali infiammabili quali tende.
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* O NON posizionare I'apparecchio immediatamente sotto una presa di
corrente. NON utilizzare il prodotto nelle immediate vicinanze di una vasca
da bagno, doccia o piscina. Non posizionare il prodotto in modo tale che
sia accessibile da una vasca da bagno, doccia o piscina.
* O NON tirare o sollevare mai I'apparecchio per il cavo.

* O NON immergere mai I'apparecchio in acqua o non metterlo mai sotto un
rubinetto di acqua corrente.

*  Q NON usare 'apparecchio vicino al lavandino pieno d’acqua. Durante l'uso
I'apparecchio deve essere posto in modo che non possa cadere nel lavandino.

*  QNON posizionare 'apparecchio nelle immediate vicinanze di tende e tessuti liberi.

LEGENDA SIMBOLI
A Avvertenza. —)é(» Avria calda con funzione Eco.
® Divieto. <>+(» RAPID | Riscaldamento rapido.
@ Non coprire. >X< Antigelo.
OFF Apparecchio spento. MAX Massima temperatura.
s SUMMER | Aria fresca.

DESCRIZIONE DELLAPPARECCHIO E DEGLI ACCESSORI

Guardare la Figura [A] nella sezione delle illustrazioni per controllare il contenuto della
confezione. Tutte le figure si trovano nelle pagine interne.

1. Commutatore di potenza. 4. Datitecnici
2. Termostato ambiente. 5. Corpo motore e griglia di fuoriuscita
3. Griglia entrata dell’aria. dellaria (fronte).

Avvertenza

e Per le caratteristiche dell’apparecchio, fare riferimento alla confezione esterna.
e Utilizzare unicamente con gli accessori forniti.

PREPARAZIONE

Disimballare il prodotto.

Verificare che il prodotto sia integro e non danneggiato.

Estrarre il cavo di alimentazione dall’avvolgicavo posto sul fondo.
Collegare il prodotto alla rete elettrica domestica.

UTILIZZO

Funzione termoventilatore
e Ruotarell c\o‘rymutatore di potenza (1) come segue secondo il tipo di riscaldamento preferito:
o posizione 79 (E == riscaldamento ECO;

.. Nal . .
*  posizione 9 RAPID: riscaldamento rapido.
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e Regolare il termostato ambiente (2) a seconda della temperatura che vuole mantenere.

e Per spegnare il termoventilatore spostare il commutatore di potenza (1) su posizione “OFF’
Funzione ventilazione estiva

¢ Regolare il termostato ambiente (2) sulla massima temperatura MAX.

¢  Ruotare il commutatore di potenza (1) sulla posizione §'.>I<§ SUMMER,

e Per spegnare il termoventilatore spostare il commutatore di potenza (1) su posizione “OFF’
Funzione antigelo

Questa funzione garantisce il mantenimento di una temperatura ambiente intorno a +5°C. Quando la
temperatura scende sotto questo livello, il termoventilatore si accende automaticamente.

¢ Regolare il termostato ambiente (2) sulla posizione antigelo «4>-

e Ruotareil c?mmutatore di potenza (1) come segue:
el

*  Posizione7Y< per un ripristino graduale della temperatura a +5°C.

o | _—
*  Posizione —)?(» RAPID per un ripristino veloce della temperatura a +5°C.
*  Per spegnare il termoventilatore spostare il commutatore di potenza (1) su posizione “OFF’

MANUTENZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE

Disinserire sempre la spina dall’alimentazione elettrica prima della pulizia 0 manutenzione e in caso di
mancato utilizzo dell’apparecchio.

Il termoventilatore pud essere pulito con un panno morbido e leggermente inumidito. Asciugare
accuratamente dopo la pulizia. Custodire il termoventilatore fuori dalla portata dei bambini in un luogo
fresco e asciutto. Quando si ripone il termoventilatore assicurarsi che sia ben protetto dalla polvere per
evitare che la stessa finisca all'interno dell’apparecchio.

SMALTIMENTO

Ai sensi dellart. 26 del Decreto Legislativo 14 marzo 2014, n. 49 “Attuazione della direttiva
2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE)” il simbolo del
cassonetto barrato riportato sullapparecchiatura o sulla sua confezione indica che il prodotto alla
E fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.
== Lutente dovra, pertanto, conferire 'apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri comunali di
raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti elettrotecnici ed elettronici.
In alternativa alla gestione autonoma & possibile consegnare 'apparecchiatura che si desidera smaltire al
rivenditore, al momento dell'acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente. Presso i rivenditori di
prodotti elettronici con superficie di vendita di almeno 400 m2 & inoltre possibile consegnare gratuitamente,
senza obbligo di acquisto, i prodotti elettronici da smaltire con dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm.
Ladeguata raccolta differenziata per I'avvio successivo dellapparecchiatura dismessa al riciclaggio, al
trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi
sul’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il reimpiego e/o riciclo dei materiali di cui € composta I'apparecchiatura.

ASSISTENZA E GARANZIA

Lapparecchio & garantito per un periodo di due anni dalla data di consegna. Fa fede la data riportata
sullo scontrino/fattura (purché chiaramente leggibile), a meno che I'acquirente non provi che la
consegna e successiva.

In caso di difetto del prodotto preesistente alla data di consegna, IMETEC garantisce la riparazione
0 la sostituzione senza spese dell’apparecchio, salvo che uno dei due rimedi risulti sproporzionato
rispetto all’altro. Lacquirente ha I'onere di denunciare a un Centro Assistenza IMETEC il difetto di
conformita entro due mesi dalla scoperta del difetto stesso.
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Non sono coperte dalla garanzia tutte le parti che dovessero risultare difettose a causa di:

a. danni da trasporto o da cadute accidentali,

b. errata installazione o inadeguatezza impianto elettrico,

¢. riparazioni o modifiche operate da personale non autorizzato,

d. mancata o non corretta manutenzione e pulizia,

e. prodotto e/o parti di prodotto soggette a usura e/o consumabili,

f. mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per il funzionamento dell'apparecchio, negligenza o
trascuratezza nell’'uso,

Lelenco di cui sopra € a titolo meramente esemplificativo e non esaustivo, in quanto la presente
garanzia & comunque esclusa per tutte quelle circostanze che non possono farsi risalire a difetti
di fabbricazione dell’apparecchio.

La garanzia & inoltre esclusa in tutti i casi di uso improprio dellapparecchio ed in caso di uso
professionale.

IMETEC declina ogni responsabilita per eventuali danni che possano direttamente o indirettamente
derivare a persone, cose ed animali domestici in conseguenza della mancata osservanza di tutte le
prescrizioni indicate nell’apposito “Libretto Istruzioni ed avvertenze” in tema di installazione, uso e
manutenzione dell’apparecchio.

Sono fatte salve le azioni contrattuali di garanzia nei confronti del venditore.

Modalita di assistenza

La riparazione dell’apparecchio deve essere effettuata presso un Centro Assistenza IMETEC.
Lapparecchio difettoso, se in garanzia, dovra pervenire al Centro Assistenza unitamente ad un
documento fiscale che ne attesti la data di vendita o di consegna



EN

e | OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
1| OF THE FAN HEATER

Dear customer, IMETEC thanks you for having purchased this product. We are certain you
will appreciate the quality and reliability of this appliance, designed and manufactured with
customer satisfaction in mind. This instruction manual has been drawn up in compliance
with the European Standard EN 82079.

Q IMPORTANT!
Instructions and warnings for a safe use.

Before using this appliance, carefully read the instructions and in
particular the safety warnings, which must be complied with. Keep
this manual and illustrative guide with the appliance for future
consultation. Should you pass the appliance on to another user,
make sure to also include this documentation.

@ NOTE: should certain parts of this booklet be difficult to understand or should
doubts arise, contact the company before using the product, at the address
indicated on the last page.

INDEX
Safety warnings page 6
Symbols page 8
Description of the appliance and its accessories page 8
Preparation page 8
Use page 8
Maintenance and storage page 9
Disposal page 9
Assistance and warranty page 9
lllustrative guide |
Technical data I
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 After having removed the appliance from its packaging, verify its integrity
based on the drawing and any presence of damage caused by transport. If
in doubt, do not use the appliance and contact an authorised service centre.

* Do not let children play with the packaging! Keep the plastic bag out of the
reach of children - risk of suffocation!

» Before connecting the appliance, check that the technical data (4) match
the mains supply. The identification technical data (4) are found on the
appliance (4) and under the support base.
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This appliance must be used only for the purpose for which it was designed,
namely as a FAN HEATER for home use. Any other use is considered not
compliant and therefore dangerous.

Children of less than 3 years of age must be kept at a distance unless they
are constantly supervised.

Children between 3 and 8 years old may only turn on/off the appliance as
long it has been placed or installed in its normal operating position and as
long as they are supervised or instructed on the use of the appliance and
understand its hazards. Children between 3 and 8 years old must not plug
the appliance in, adjust it or clean it nor perform maintenance the user is
responsible for.

i WARNING: Some parts of this product may become very hot and

cause burns. Special attention must be paid where there should be
any children or vulnerable persons.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved.

Children shall not play with the appliance. The appliance cannot be cleaned or
serviced by children without adult supervision.

S Do NOT use the appliance with wet hands, damp feet or barefoot.

© Do NOT pull the power cable or the appliance itself to remove the plug
from the socket.

S Do N?T expose the appliance to humidity or weather conditions (rain,
sun, etc.).

Always disconnect the appliance from the mains before cleaning or
performing maintenance and when the appliance is not in use.

If the appliance is faulty or malfunctions, switch it off and do not tamper
with it. Any repairs must only be carried out by an authorised technical
service centre.

If the power cable is damaged it must be replaced by an authorised
technical service centre, so as to prevent all risks.

& ATTENTION! Do not cover the appliance in order to prevent it from
overheating.

WARNING: Use this fan heater by aiming the hot air flow at a distance
greater than 1 m from flammable materials such as curtains.
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¢ O DO NOT place the appliance immediately under a socket. DO NOT use
the product in the immediate vicinity of a bath tub, shower or swimming
pool. Do not place the product anywhere that can be reached from a bath
tub, shower or swimming pool.
* O NEVER pull or lift the appliance by its cable.

*  ONEVERimmerse the appliance in water and never place it under running
water.

* © DO NOT use the appliance near a washbasin full of water. During
use, the appliance must be placed in such a way that it cannot fall in the
washbasin.

* QDO NOT place the appliance in the inmediate vicinity of curtains or exposed
fabrics.

SYMBOLS
A Warning. —)é(» Hot air with Eco function.
® Prohibited. #¢ RAPID | Rapid heating.
@ Do not cover. >X< Anti-freeze.
OFF Appliance OFF. MAX Max temperature.
s sumMmeER | Cool air.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE AND ITS ACCESSORIES

Look at Figure [A] in the illustration section to check the content of the packaging. All figures
are found in the inside pages.

1. Power switch. 4. Technical data
2. Ambient thermostat. 5. Motor body and air outlet grid (front).
3. Airintake grid.

Warning

*  Forthe appliance features, refer to the external packaging.
* Use only the supplied accessories.

PREPARATION

Unpack the product.

Check that the product is intact and not damaged.
Pull the cable from the cable reel at the bottom.
Connect the product to the domestic mains.

USE

Fan heater function



e Turn the power switch (1) to the desired type of heat setting:
e position Séf : ECO heating;

+  position %é(» RAPID; rapid heating.

e Setthe room thermostat (2) to the required temperature.

e Switch the fan heater off by turning the power switch (1) to "OFF".
Summer ventilation function

e Turn the room thermostat (2) to the maximum temperature MAX.

e Turn the power switch (1) 103'PI<§ SUMMER,

e Switch the fan heater off by turning the power switch (1) to "OFF".

Anti-freeze function

This function assures maintaining the room temperature at around +5°C. The fan heater turns on
automatically as soon as the temperature falls below this value.

e Setthe ambient thermostat (2) to the anti-freeze position *
e Turn the power switch (1) as follows:
|
. Position‘)?(’ to gradually increase the temperature to +5°C.

|
¢ Position ‘?(’ RAPID to rapidly increase the temperature to +5°C.
e Switch the fan heater off by turning the power switch (1) to "OFF".

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

Always disconnect the appliance from the mains supply before cleaning or performing maintenance and
when the appliance is not in use.

The fan heater may be cleaned using a soft, slightly damp cloth. Dry well after cleaning. Keep the fan
heater in a cool, dry place, out of reach of children. When storing the fan heater ensure it is properly is
protected from dust to prevent it from entering into the appliance.

DISPOSAL

Pursuant to Art. 26 of Italian Legislative Decree no. 49 of 14 March 2014 "Implementation of
%@ Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE)", the crossed

bin symbol on the appliance or its packaging indicates that the product must be disposed of
E separately from other waste at the end of its useful life.

The user must therefore take the appliance to an appropriate recycling centre for electrical and
== electronic equipment.

Alternatively, instead of handling the disposal, the appliance can be handed over to the retailer when
a new, equivalent appliance is purchased. Retailers of electronic products having a sales area of at least
400 m2 can also be handed electronic products that are to be disposed of measuring less than 25 cm, free
of charge and with no obligation to buy.
Appropriate separate collection for the subsequent procedure for the decommissioned appliance for
recycling, which includes treatment and environmentally friendly disposal helps prevent adverse effects on
the environment and health and promotes reusing and/or recycling materials that the appliance consists of.

ASSISTANCE AND WARRANTY

The appliance is guaranteed for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase. Evidence shall be
constituted by the date indicated on the receipt/invoice (provided it is legible), unless the buyer can
prove that the delivery occurred later.

In the case of a defective product existing prior to the date of delivery, IMETEC guarantees to repair or

9
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replace the appliance at no cost, unless one of the two solutions is disproportionate to the other. The
buyer has the obligation to notify an IMETEC Service Centre of the non-conformity within two months
after discovering the defect.

The warranty does not cover any part that may be defective due to:

a. transport damage or accidental drops,

b. incorrect installation or an inadequate electrical system,

c. repairs or alterations made by unauthorised personnel,

d. poor or incorrect maintenance and cleaning,

e. product and/or product parts subject to wear and/or consumables,

f. failure to comply with the operating instructions and/or negligent or careless use,

The list above is purely indicative and not exhaustive and in any case, this warranty shall not cover all
circumstances that cannot be attributed to manufacturing defects of the appliance.

The warranty also does not cover any case of improper use of the appliance and professional use.
IMETEC declines all responsibility for any damage that may directly or indirectly be caused to persons,
property and pets as a result of failure to comply with all the instructions provided in the Instructions
and Warnings Manual regarding appliance installation, use and maintenance.

This is without prejudice to any contractual warranty claims against the seller.

Methods of support

Appliance repairs must be carried out by an IMETEC Service Centre. If the faulty appliance is under
warranty, it must be sent to the Service Centre together with a fiscal document that attests the date
of sale or delivery

10
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e | MODE D'EMPLOI
1 | DU RADIATEUR SOUFFLANT

Cher client, IMETEC vous remercie d’avoir choisi ce produit. Nous sommes certains
que vous apprécierez la qualité et la fiabilité de cet appareil, congu et fabriqué afin de
satisfaire le client. Le présent manuel d’instructions a été rédigé conformément a la norme
européenne EN 82079.

ATTENTION!
A Instructions et mises en garde pour une utilisation
slire.

Avant d’utiliser 'appareil, veuillez lire attentivement les instructions
d’utilisation et, en particulier, les avertissements concernant la
sécurité et les respecter. Conservez ce manuel ainsi que le guide
illustré s’y rapportant, pour toute la durée de vie de I'appareil, a
des fins de consultation. En cas de cession de 'appareil a un tiers,
veuillez lui fournir également toute la documentation.

@ REMARQUE :Si lors de la lecture de ce mode d'emploi certaines parties sont difficiles
a comprendre ou en cas de doutes, avant d'utiliser I'appareil, veuillez contacter
la société aux coordonnées indiquées sur la derniére page.

INDEX
Consignes de sécurité p. 11
Légende des symboles p.13
Description de I'appareil et des accessoires p.13
Préparation p. 14
Utilisation p.14
Entretien et stockage p. 14
Elimination p.14
Assistance et garantie p. 15

Guide illustré
Données techniques

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Apresavoir sortiI'appareil de I'emballage, vérifier 'intégrité de lamarchandise
en se référant au schéma, ainsi que I'éventuelle présence de dégats dus au
transport. En cas de doute, ne pas utiliser 'appareil et contacter le service
d’assistance agréé.

* Le matériel d’emballage n’est pas un jouet pour les enfants ! Tenir le sac
plastique hors de portée des enfants ; risque d'étouffement !

11
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Avant de brancher l'appareil, vérifier que les données techniques
d’identification (4) correspondent bien a celles du réseau électrique
disponible. Les données techniques d'identification (4) sont indiquées sur
I'appareil (4) et sous la base d'appui.

Cet appareil doit étre utilisé uniquement pour 'usage pour lequel il a été
concu, c’est-a-dire comme RADIATEUR SOUFFLANT a usage domestique.
Toute autre utilisation est considérée comme non conforme et donc
dangereuse.

Les enfants 4gés de moins de trois ans doivent étre tenus a I'écart a moins
qu'ils bénéficient d'une surveillance constante.

Les enfants agés de 3 a 8 ans doivent uniquement allumer ou éteindre
I'appareil a condition qu'il ait été placé ou installé dans sa position normale
defonctionnement et qu'ils bénéficient d'une surveillance ou d'instructions
concernant |'utilisation de I'appareil et qu'ils en comprennent les dangers.
Les enfants 4gés de 3 a 8 ans ne doivent pas introduire la fiche, régler
ou nettoyer l'appareil, ni effectuer I'entretien qui doit étre exécuté par
I'utilisateur.

ATTENTION ! Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir trés
chaudes et provoquer des brilures. Il faut étre trés prudent lorsqu'il
y a des enfants et des personnes vulnérables.

12

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de plus de 8 ans, par
des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites ou par des personnes inexpérimentées, a condition qu'ils aient
été informés au préalable sur I'utilisation de I'appareil en toute sécurité et
sur les dangers liés au produit.

Les enfants ne peuvent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien de
I'appareil ne peuvent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans la surveillance d'un
adulte.

Q NE PAS utiliser I'appareil avec les mains mouillées ou les pieds humides
ou nus.

Q NE PAS tirer le cordon d’alimentation ou I'appareil pour débrancher la
fiche de la prise électrique.

Q NE PAS exposer Pappareil a 'humidité ou a leffet des agents
atmosphériques (pluie, soleil).

Toujours débrancher la fiche de I'alimentation électrique avant de nettoyer
ou d’effectuer I'entretien de I'appareil et en cas d’inutilisation.
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* Encas de panne ou de mauvais fonctionnement de I'appareil, I'éteindre et
ne pas l'altérer. Pour toute réparation, s'adresser uniquement a un centre
d'assistance technique agréé.
* Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagsé, il doit étre remplacé par un
centre d’assistance technique agréé, de facon a éviter tout risque.
* ® ATTENTION! Afin d'éviter toute surchauffe, ne pas couvrir I'appareil.

f ATTENTION ! Utiliser ce radiateur soufflant en dirigeant la sortie

du flux d'air a une distance supérieure a un métre de toute matiere
inflammable comme des rideaux.

* O NE PAS placer I'appareil juste en dessous d'une prise électrique. NE
PAS utiliser le produit a proximité d'une baignoire, d'une douche ou d'une
piscine. Ne pas placer I'appareil de maniére a ce qu'il soit accessible
depuis une baignoire, une douche ou une piscine.

¢ O NE JAMAIS tirer ou soulever I'aspirateur par le cable.

* O NE JAMAIS plonger I'appareil dans de I'eau et ne jamais le mettre sous
un robinet d'eau qui coule.

* O NE JAMAIS utiliser I'appareil a proximité d'un évier rempli d'eau.
Pendant I'utilisation, I'appareil doit étre placé de fagon a ce qu'il ne puisse
tomber dans I'évier.

* S NE PAS placer I'appareil a proximité immédiate de rideaux ou de tissus

libres.
LEGENDE DES SYMBOLES
A Mise en garde. %éé Air chaud avec fonction Eco.
® Interdiction. ié(» RAPID | Chauffage rapide.
@ Ne pas couvrir. >X< Antigel.
OFF Appareil éteint. MAX Température maximum.
s sUMMER | Air frais.

DESCRIPTION DE LAPPAREIL ET DES ACCESSOIRES

Regarder la Figure [A], dans la partie des illustrations pour contréler le contenu de
I'emballage. Toutes les figures se trouvent sur les pages internes.

1.  Commutateur de puissance. 4. Données techniques
2. Thermostat d'ambiance. 5. Corps du moteur et grille de sortie de
3. Girille d'entrée de I'air. I'air (avant).

13
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Mise en garde
e Pour les caractéristiques de I'appareil, consulter I'extérieur de I'emballage.
e Utiliser uniquement avec les accessoires fournis.

PREPARATION

e Sortir le produit de son emballage.

*  Vérifier que le produit soit en bon état et qu'il ne soit pas endommagé.

e  extraire le cordon d'alimentation du dispositif d'enroulement du cable situé sur la partie
inférieure.

e Brancher le produit au réseau électrique domestique.

UTILISATION

Fonction radiateur soufflant

¢ Tournerle commutateur de puissance (1) de lamaniere suivante, en fonction du type de chauffage
préféré :

*  position 3?(» E==). chauffage ECO ;

e position 3?(' RAPID:; chauffage rapide.

e Régler le thermostat d'ambiance (2) en fonction de la température a maintenir.

e Pour éteindre le radiateur soufflant, déplacer le commutateur de puissance (1) sur la position “
oFF”

Fonction ventilation estivale

e Régler le thermostat d'ambiance (2) sur la température maximum MAX.

¢ Tourner le commutateur de puissance (1) sur la position * SUMMER,

e  Pour éteindre le radiateur soufflant, déplacer le commutateur de puissance (1) sur la position “
OFF”

Fonction antigel

Cette fonction garantit le maintien d'une température ambiante autour de +5 °C. Lorsque la température

descend sous cette valeur, le radiateur soufflant s'allume automatiquement.

*  Régler le thermostat d'ambiance (2) sur la position antigel «¥>-
e Tourner le commutateur de puissance (1) de la maniére suivante.
|
. Positioni?(’ pour rétablir progressivement la température a +5 °C.

|
¢ Position 3?(’ RAPID pour rétablir rapidement la température a +5 °C.
*  Pour éteindre le radiateur soufflant, déplacer le commutateur de puissance (1) sur la position “
OFF”

ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE

Débrancher toujours la fiche de I'alimentation électrique avant de nettoyer ou d’effectuer I'entretien de
I'appareil ou s'il n’est pas utilisé.

Le radiateur soufflant peut étre nettoyé a l'aide d’un chiffon doux et légérement humide. Sécher
soigneusement I'appareil aprés le nettoyage. Conserver la radiateur soufflant hors de la portée des
enfants, dans un endroit frais et sec. Au moment de ranger le radiateur soufflant, s'assurer qu'il soit bien
protégé de la poussiére, afin d'éviter que celle-ci ne pénétre a l'intérieur de I'appareil.

ELIMINATION

Conformément a l'art. 26 du décret législatif n° 49 du 14 mars 2014 « Application de la directive 2012/19/
%@ UE relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) », le symbole de la poubelle
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barrée reporté sur I'appareil ou sur son emballage indique qu'a la fin de sa vie utile, le produit doit étre
E collecté séparément des autres déchets.

mm= Lutilisateur devra donc remettre 'appareil arrivé en fin de vie aux centres communaux appropriés de

collecte sélective des déchets électrotechniques et électroniques.

En alternative a la gestion autonome, vous pouvez remettre 'équipement que vous souhaitez éliminer au revendeur
au moment de 'achat d'un nouvel équipement de type équivalent. Vous pouvez également remettre gratuitement,
sans obligation d'achat, les produits électroniques & éliminer dont les dimensions sont inférieures a 25 cm aupres
des revendeurs de produits électroniques qui possédent une surface de vente minimale de 400 m2.
La collecte sélective appropriée pour I'envoi successif de I'équipement hors service au recyclage, au traitement et
al'élimination compatible avec I'environnement, contribue a éviter les effets négatifs possibles sur I'environnement
et sur la santé et favorise la réutilisation et/ou le recyclage des matériaux constituant 'équipement.

ASSISTANCE ET GARANTIE

L'appareil est garanti pour une période de deux ans a compter de la date de livraison. La date reportée sur le regu/
facture fait foi (& condition d'étre clairement lisible), & moins que I'acheteur ne prouve que la livraison est ultérieure.
En cas de défaut du produit antérieur a la date de livraison, IMETEC garantit la réparation ou le remplacement
gratuit de I'appareil, @ moins que I'une des deux solutions ne s'avere disproportionnée par rapport a l'autre.
L'acheteur est tenu de notifier a un Centre d'assistance IMETEC le défaut de conformité dans un délai maximum
de deux mois a compter de la constatation du défaut considéré.

La garantie ne couvre pas toutes les pieces s'avérant défectueuses a cause de :

a. dégats dus au transport ou a des chutes accidentelles,

b. mauvaise installation ou systéme électrique inadapté,

c. réparations ou modifications effectuées par un personnel non autorisé,

d. entretien et nettoyage effectués de maniére incorrecte ou non effectués,

e. produit et/ou parties du produit sujettes a l'usure et/ou consommables,

f. non-respect des instructions de fonctionnement de I'appareil, négligence ou manque d'attention
lors de l'utilisation,

La liste ci-dessus n'a qu'un but d'exemple et n'est pas exhaustive, car la présente garantie est de toute
maniére exclue dans toutes les circonstances ne pouvant pas étre prouvées comme découlant
de défauts de fabrication de I'appareil.

La garantie déchoit également en cas d'utilisation impropre de I'appareil et d'usage professionnel.
IMETEC décline toute responsabilité liée a d'éventuels dommages directs ou indirects susceptibles
d'étre causé a des personnes, des choses ou des animaux domestiques suite au non respect de
toutes les prescriptions indiquées dans la « Notice d'instructions et de mises en garde » spécifique
en matiére d'installation, d'utilisation et d'entretien de I'appareil.

Les actions contractuelles de garantie vis-a-vis du vendeur font exception.

Modalités d'assistance

La réparation de |'appareil doit étre effectuée dans un Centre d'Assistance IMETEC. S'il est sous
garantie, I'appareil défectueux devra étre remis au Centre d'assistance accompagné d'un document
fiscal attestant sa date d'achat ou de livraison
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e | INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO
1 | DEL TERMOVENTILADOR

Estimado cliente: IMETEC le agradece por haber elegido este producto. Estamos
convencidos de que valorara su calidad y fiabilidad, siempre buscando satisfacer al
consumidor. Este manual de instrucciones ha sido redactado en conformidad con la norma
europea EN 82079.

JATENCION!

A Instrucciones y advertencias para un uso seguro.
Antes de utilizar el aparato, lea atentamente las instrucciones para
elusoyenconcreto las advertencias parala seguridad, ateniéndose
siempre a ellas. Conserve este manual, junto con la guia ilustrativa
durante toda la vida util del aparato, para poder consultarlo cada
vez que sea necesario. En caso de cesion del aparato a terceros,
entregue también todos los documentos.

@ NOTA: Si al leer este manual de instrucciones de uso algunas partes le resultan de
dificil compresion o le surgen dudas, antes de utilizar el producto, pédngase en
contacto con la empresa en la direccion indicada en la ultima pagina.

INDICE
Advertencias de seguridad Pag. 16
Leyenda de los simbolos Pag. 18
Descripcion del aparato y de los accesorios Pag. 18
Preparacion Pag. 19
Uso Pag. 19
Mantenimiento y conservacion Pag. 19
Eliminacién Pag. 19
Asistencia y garantia Pag. 20

Guia ilustrativa |
Datos técnicos ]

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

» Después de haber sacado el aparato del embalaje, compruebe que esté
integro conforme al dibujo y que no haya sufrido dafios durante el transporte.
En caso de duda, no utilice el aparato y péngase en contacto con el servicio
de asistencia autorizado.

* iLos materiales del embalaje no son juguetes para los nifios! Mantenga la
bolsa de plastico fuera del alcance de los nifios; jriesgo de asfixia!

* Antes de conectar el aparato, controle que los datos técnicos (4)
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correspondan con los de la red eléctrica disponible. Los datos técnicos de
identificacion (4) estan en el aparato (4) y debajo de la base de apoyo.
Este aparato debe utilizarse unicamente con el fin para el cual ha sido
disenado, es decir, como TERMOVENTILADOR para uso domeéstico.
Cualquier otro uso se considera impropio y por tanto peligroso.

Los nifios menores de 3 afios deben mantenerse a distancia si no estan
constantemente vigilados.

Los nifios con edades comprendidas entre los 3 y los 8 afios pueden
encender y apagar el aparato siempre que éste haya sido colocado o
instalado en su posicion normal de funcionamiento y ellos estén vigilados
0 hayan recibido las instrucciones sobre el uso del mismo y entiendan los
peligros que entrafa. Los niflos con edades comprendidas entre los 3 y
los 8 afios no deben introducir el enchufe en la toma eléctrica ni regular o
limpiar el aparato ni realizar el mantenimiento del mismo.

Q temperaturas muy altas y provocar quemaduras. Hay que prestar la

ATENCION: Algunas partes de este producto pueden alcanzar

maxima atencion en aquellos lugares donde haya nifios o personas
vulnerables.

17

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por menores de edad siempre y cuando
tengan mas de 8 afios, por personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales
o mentales reducidas unicamente si han recibido instruccién en cuanto
al uso en condiciones de seguridad e informacion sobre los riesgos que
presenta el producto.

Cercidrese de que los nifios no jueguen con el aparato. La limpieza y el
mantenimiento del aparato no puede ser llevada a cabo por nifios sin la supervision
de un adulto.

© NO utilice el aparato con las manos mojadas o los pies hiimedos o
descalzos.

Q NO tire del cable de alimentacion ni del del aparato para desenchufarlo
de la toma de corriente.

S NO exponga el aparato a la humedad o al efecto de los agentes
atmosféricos (lluvia, sol).

Desenchufe el aparato de la alimentacion eléctrica antes de llevar a cabo
operaciones de limpieza 0 mantenimiento o si no va a utilizarse.

En caso de averia o problemas de funcionamiento del aparato, apaguelo y
no lo manipule indebidamente. Si es preciso repararlo, dirijase unicamente



ES
a un centro de asistencia técnica autorizado.
 Siel cable de alimentacion esta danado, hagalo sustituir en un Centro de
Asistencia Técnico autorizado, para prevenir cualquier riesgo.
*  ® jATENCION! Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento, no cubra el aparato.

2 ATENCION: Utilice este termoventilador con la salida del flujo de aire

a una distancia superior a 1 m respecto de materiales inflamables
como, por ejemplo, cortinas.

*  QNO coloque el aparato justo debajo de una toma de corriente. NO use el
producto en las cercanias de una bafera, ducha o piscina. No coloque el
producto de tal forma que se pueda acceder al mismo desde una banera,
ducha o piscina.

* O NO tire nunca o levante el aparato por el cable.

* O NUNCA sumerija el aparato en el agua ni lo ponga bajo un grifo de agua
corriente.

* O NO use el aparato cerca del fregadero lleno de agua. Durante el uso, el
aparato debe colocarse de forma tal que no pueda caer en el fregadero.

¢ Q NO coloque el aparato cerca de cortinas ni de telas sueltas.

REFERENCIA DE SiMBOLOS
A Advertencia. %éé Aire caliente con funcién ECO.
® Prohibicion. ié(» RAPID | Calefaccion réapida.
@ No cubra. >X< Antihielo.
OFF Aparato apagado. MAX Temperatura maxima.
s suMmeER | Aire fresco.

DESCRIPCION DEL APARATO Y DE LOS ACCESORIOS

Para controlar el contenido del embalaje, consulte la Figura [A] en la seccion de las
ilustraciones. Todas las figuras se encuentran en las paginas internas.

1. Conmutador de potencia. 4. Datos técnicos
2. Termostato de ambiente. 5. Cuerpo motor y rejilla de salida del aire
3. Regjilla de entrada del aire. (frontal).

Advertencia
* Para las caracteristicas del aparato consulte el empaque exterior.
e Utilicelo solo con los accesorios suministrados de serie.

18
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PREPARACION

¢ Desempaque el producto.

e Constate que el producto esté entero y no presente dafios.

e Extraiga el cable de alimentacién del enrollador de cable situado en el fondo.
e Conecte el producto a la red eléctrica de la vivienda.

uUso
Funcion del termoventilador
e Gire el conmutador de potencia (1) tal como se muestra a continuaciéon segun el tipo de
calefaccion preferida:
|
e posicion 3?(’ : calefaccion ECO;

L el .
*  posicion 79 RAPID: calefaccion rapida.

¢ Regule el termostato de ambiente (2) en funcién de la temperatura que desee mantener.
¢ Para apagar el termoventilador, desplace el conmutador de potencia (1) hasta la posicién “OFF”
Funcion de ventilacion de verano

*  Regule el termostato de ambiente (2) a la maxima temperatura MAX.

e Gire el conmutador de potencia (1) hasta situarlo en la posicién §>I<§ SUMMER,

*  Paraapagar el termoventilador, desplace el conmutador de potencia (1) hasta la posicion “OFF”
Funcion antihielo

Esta funcion garantiza el mantenimiento de una temperatura ambiente aproximada de +5 °C. Cuando
la temperatura desciende por debajo de este nivel, el termoventilador se enciende automaticamente.

e Sitde el termostato de ambiente (2) en la posicién antihielo *
*  Gire el conmutador de potencia (1) de la siguiente forma:
|
. Posicio’n‘)?(’ para el restablecimiento gradual de la temperatura a +5°C.

|
e Posicién 3?(’ RAPIDpara el restablecimiento rapido de la temperatura a +5°C.
*  Para apagar el termoventilador, desplace el conmutador de potencia (1) hasta la posicion “OFF”

MANTENIMIENTO Y CONSERVACION

Desenchufe el aparato de la alimentacion eléctrica antes de llevar a cabo operaciones de limpieza o
mantenimiento o si no va a utilizarse.

El termoconvector puede limpiarse con un pafio suave y ligeramente humedecido. Tras la limpieza,
seque el aparato con cuidado. Mantenga el termoventilador fuera del alcance de los nifios en un lugar
fresco y seco. Al guardar el termoventilador, asegurese de que esté bien protegido del polvo para evitar
que éste penetre en el aparato.

ELIMINACION

En virtud del art. 26 del Decreto Legislativo italiano del 14 de marzo de 2014, n.249 "Aplicacion
@ de la directiva 2012/19/UE en materia de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos

(RAEE)", el simbolo del contenedor de basura tachado estampado en el aparato o en el
E embalaje, indica que el producto al final de su vida util debe recogerse por separado de los
‘— demas residuos.

El usuario, por tanto, debera entregar el aparato, al final de su vida util, a un centro municipal de
recogida selectiva de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos.
Como alternativa a la gestion auténoma, puede entregar al vendedor el aparato que desea eliminar,
al comprar un aparato de tipo equivalente. Asimismo, los productos electrénicos con dimensiones de
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maximo 25 cm pueden entregarse gratuitamente en puntos de venta de productos electronicos con
superficies de venta de por lo menos 400 m?, sin obligacién de compra.

La debida recogida separada como condicién previa para asegurar el tratamiento, el reciclado y la
eliminacion de forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente, contribuye a evitar posibles efectos negativos
sobre el medio ambiente y la salud humana, y facilita la reutilizacién y/o el reciclado de los materiales y
componentes del aparato.

ASISTENCIA Y GARANTIA

El aparato cuenta con un periodo de garantia de dos afios a partir de la fecha de entrega. La fecha
valida sera la indicada en el recibo/factura (siempre que sea legible claramente), a no ser que el
comprador pruebe que la entrega fue posterior.

En caso de defecto del producto anterior a la fecha de entrega, IMETEC garantiza la reparacion o la
sustitucion del aparato sin gastos, a no ser que una de las dos soluciones resulte desproporcionada
respecto a la otra. EI comprador tiene el deber de avisar a un Centro de Asistencia IMETEC del
defecto de conformidad en un plazo de dos meses desde el descubrimiento de dicho defecto.

La garantia no cubre todas las partes que resulten defectuosas por:

a. dafos por transporte o por caidas accidentales,

b. instalacion errénea o instalacion eléctrica inadecuada,

C. reparaciones o cambios realizados por personal no autorizado,

d. ausencia o incorrecto mantenimiento y limpieza,

e. producto y/o partes de productos sujetos a desgaste y/o de consumo,

f. incumplimiento de las instrucciones para el funcionamiento del aparato, negligencia o desidia
durante el uso,

La lista anterior es solo a modo de ejemplo y no es exhaustiva, ya que la presente garantia no cubre
todas aquellas circunstancias que no dependan de defectos de fabricacion del aparato.

Ademas, la garantia queda excluida en todos los casos de uso inadecuado del aparato y en caso de
uso profesional.

IMETEC rechazatoda responsabilidad por posibles dafios que puedan derivar directa o indirectamente
a personas, objetos o animales domésticos como consecuencia del incumplimiento de todas las
indicaciones del “Manual de instrucciones y advertencias” especifico en el ambito de instalacion, uso
y mantenimiento del aparato.

Se excluyen las acciones contractuales de garantia en relacion con el vendedor.

Modo de asistencia

La reparacidn del aparato se debe realizar en un Centro de Asistencia IMETEC. El aparato defectuoso
en garantia debera enviarse al Centro de Asistencia junto con un documento fiscal en el que figure
la fecha de venta o entrega.
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e | INSTRUCOES PARA O USO
1| DO TERMOVENTILADOR

Prezado cliente, IMETEC deseja agradecer-lhe por ter comprado este produto. Temos
certeza que ird apreciar a qualidade e a confiabilidade deste aparelho, projetado e fabricado
tendo em vista, em primeiro lugar, a satisfagdo do cliente. O presente manual de instrugbes
foi redigido em conformidade com a norma europeia EN 82079.

A ATENCAO!

Instrucoes e avisos para um emprego seguro.

Antes de utilizar o aparelho, ler atentamente as instrucoes para
0 uso, em particular os avisos sobre a seguranca, e respeita-los.
Conservar o presente manual, juntamente com o guia ilustrado,
por toda a duracao de vida do aparelho para fins de consulta.
No caso de ceder o aparelho a terceiros entregar também toda a
documentacao.

@ NOTA: se ao ler este manual de instrucoes de uso algumas partes resultarem dificeis
de entender, ou no caso de surgirem duvidas, antes de utilizar o produto,
contactar a empresa na morada indicada na ultima pagina.

INDICE
Adverténcias sobre a seguranca pag. 21
Legenda dos simbolos pag. 23
Descricao do aparelho e dos acessoérios pag. 23
Preparacao pag. 24
Emprego pag. 24
Manutencao e conservacao pag. 24
Eliminacao pag. 24
Assisténcia e garantia pag. 25

Guia ilustrado |
Dados técnicos ]

AVISOS SOBRE A SEGURANCA

* Apos retirar o aparelho da sua embalagem controlar a integridade do
fornecimento, na base do desenho, e verificar a eventual presenca de danos
imputaveis ao transporte. No caso de duvida nao utilizar o aparelho e consultar
o servico de assisténcia autorizado.

* O material da embalagem nao é um brinquedo para criangcas! Manter o
invélucro plastico longe do alcance das criangas; perigo de asfixia!

* Antes de conectar o aparelho, controlar se os dados técnicos (4)
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correspondem aos valores indicados na rede elétrica disponivel. Os dados
técnicos de identificacao (4) encontram-se no aparelho (4) e em baixo da
base de apoio.

Este aparelho deve ser utilizado apenas para os fins para os quais foi
projetado, ou seja, como TERMOVENTILDOR para uso doméstico.
Qualquer outro emprego sera considerado nao conforme e, portanto,
perigoso.

As criancas de idade inferior aos 3 anos devem ser mantidas a distancia
se nao forem constantemente vigiadas.

As criancas de idade compreendida entre os 3 e os 8 anos podem apenas
acender/desligar o aparelho desde que tenha sido colocado ou instalado
na sua normal posicdo de funcionamento e que sejam vigiados ou
recebam instrucoes sobre a utilizacdo do aparelho e compreendam os
perigos. As criancas de idade entre os 3 e os 8 anos nao devem inserir a
ficha, regular ou limpar o aparelho nem executar a manutencgao pela qual
é responsavel o utilizador.

c se muito quentes e provocar queimaduras. E necessario prestar

ATENCAO: Algumas partes do presente produto podem tornar-

especial atencdo onde estdo presentes criancas e pessoas
vulneraveis.
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Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por menores que ja tenham mais de 8
anos de idade, pessoas com reduzidas capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais ou pessoas nao peritas, somente se previamente instruidas sobre
0 uso em seguranca, e somente se informadas dos perigos associados ao
aparelho.

As criangas nao devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutengéo do
aparelho ndo podem ser efetuadas pelas criangas sem a superviséo de um adulto.
© NAO utilizar o aparelho com as maos molhadas ou com os pés hiimidos
e descalcos.

© NAO puxar o cabo de alimentagéo ou o préprio aparelho para tirar a
ficha da tomada de energia elétrica.

S NAO expor o aparelho a humidade ou a influéncia de agentes
atmosféricos (chuva, sol).

Retirar sempre a ficha da tomada de alimentagao elétrica antes de efetuar
a limpeza ou a manutencgao e quando nao se esta a utilizar o aparelho.
No caso de avaria ou de mau funcionamento do aparelho cabe apaga-lo
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sem o violar. Para uma eventual reparacao dirigir-se exclusivamente ao
centro de assisténcia técnica autorizado.

» Se o cabo de alimentacéo estiver danificado deve ser substituido junto a
um centro de assisténcia técnica autorizado, de modo a prevenir qualquer
risco.

® ATENCAO! Nao cubrir o aparelho para evitar sobreaquecimentos.

i ATENGCAO: Utilize este termoventilador com a saida do fluxo de ar

dirigido a uma distancia superior a 1 m de materiais inflamaveis
como cortinas, por exemplo.

* O Nao posicionar o aparelho imediatamente abaixo de uma tomada de
corrente. NAO utilizar o produto junto a banheiras, duches ou piscinas.
Nao posicionar o produto de modo que seja acessivel de uma banheira,
duche ou piscina.

S NAO puxar ou levantar o aparelho pelo cabo.

* O NUNCA mergulhe o aparelho na dgua e nédo o coloque embaixo da
torneira.

«  Q NAO usar o aparelho nas proximidades de pias com agua. Durante o
uso, o aparelho deve ser colocado de modo que nao possa cair na pia.

* S Nao posicionar o aparelho junto a cortinas ou tecidos livres.

LEGENDA DOS SiMBOLOS
A Aviso. %éé Ar quente com func¢éo Eco.
® Proibic&o. ié(» RAPID | Aquecimento rapido.
@ N&o cobrir. >X< Anticongelamento.
OFF Aparelho desligado. MAX Temperatura maxima.
s summer | Arfresco.

DESCRICAO DO APARELHO E DOS ACESSORIOS

Observar a Figura [A] na seccao das ilustragdes para conferir o conteudo da embalagem.
Todas as figuras encontram-se nas paginas internas.

1.  Comutador de poténcia. 4. Dados técnicos
2. Termostato ambiente. 5. Corpo motor e grade de saida do ar
3. Grade de entrada do ar. (frente).

Aviso

o Para as caracteristicas do aparelho, referir-se a embalagem externa.
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. Utilizar somente com os acessoérios fornecidos.

PREPARACAO

e Desembalar o produto.

e  Certificar-se de que o produto esteja intacto e ndo danificado.

*  Extrair o cabo de alimentacéo do local destinado ao armazenamento de cabos situado
na parte posterior.

e Conectar o produto a rede elétrica doméstica.

EMPREGO

Funcao termoventilador
¢ Gire o comutador de poténcia (1) de acordo com o tipo de aquecimento preferido:

|
Posicdo Je¢ (E==): aquecimento ECO;

*  Posigao S8 RAPID: aquecimento répido.

¢ Regule o termdstato ambiente (2) de acordo com a temperatura desejada.

e Paradesligar o termoventilador, desloque o comutador de poténcia (1) para a posi¢ao “OFF”
Funcéo ventilacdo no verao

¢ Regule o termdstato ambiente (2) na temperatura maxima MAX.

*  Gire o comutador de poténcia (1) para a posi¢éo ?PI<.'§ SUMMER,

e Paradesligar o termoventilador, desloque o comutador de poténcia (1) para a posi¢ao “OFF”
Funcao anticongelamento

Esta fungdo mantém a temperatura ambiente em +5°C, aproximadamente. Quando a temperatura for
inferior a este valor, o termoventilador ativa-se automaticamente.

*  Regule o termdstato ambiente (2) para a posi¢ao anticongelamento *
e  Gire o comutador de poténcia (1) como segue:

Y ¥ .
*  Posicao> < para um reajuste gradual da temperatura a +5°C.

PN .
e Posicéo —)?(— RAPID para um reajuste veloz da temperatura a +5°C.
e Paradesligar o termoventilador, desloque o comutador de poténcia (1) para a posi¢ao “OFF”

MANUTENCAO E CONSERVACAO

Retirar sempre a ficha da tomada de alimentag&o elétrica antes de efetuar a limpeza ou a manutengéo
e quando ndo se esta a utilizar o aparelho.

O termoventilador pode ser limpo com um pano macio e ligeiramente humedecido. Seca-lo
cuidadosamente depois da limpeza. Manter o termoventilador fora do alcance das criancas, em local
fresco e seco. Quando guardar o termoventilador, verificar se o aparelho esta protegido do pé para
evitar que este ultimo penetre no interior do aparelho através das grades.

ELIMINACAO

Nos termos do artigo 26 do Decreto-lei de 14 de marco de 2014, n. 49 “Atuacéo da diretiva
@ 2012/19/UE sobre os detritos de aparelhagens elétricas e eletronicas (REEE)”, o simbolo do
bidao barrado ilustrado na aparelhagem ou em sua embalagem indica que o produto, no final
E de sua propria vida util, deve ser eliminado separadamente dos outros detritos.
— Portanto, o usuario deve entregar a aparelhagem, no final de sua vida util, em érgéos municipais
para a recolha diferenciada dos detritos eletrotécnicos e eletronicos.
Como alternativa para a gestdo auténoma, é possivel entregar a aparelnagem que desejar eliminar
ao revendedor no momento de aquisicdo de uma aparelhagem de tipo equivalente. Em revendedores de
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produtos eletrénicos com superficie de venda de pelo menos 400 m?. é possivel entregar gratuitamente,
sem a obrigag&o de aquisicao, os produtos eletronicos a eliminar com dimensdes inferiores a 25 cm.

A recolha diferenciada para que o aparelho seja sucessivamente enviado a reciclagem, tratamento e
eliminagdo de modo compativel com o ambiente contribui para evitar possiveis efeitos negativos ao
préprio ambiente e a saude, além de favorecer a reutilizagéo e ou reciclagem dos materiais com os quais
a aparelhagem é composta.

ASSISTENCIA E GARANTIA

O aparelho é garantido por um periodo de dois anos a partir da data de entrega. Sera considerada a
data da nota fiscal/fatura (se estiver claramente legivel) exceto no caso em que o cliente comprovar
que a entrega foi feita posteriormente.

Em caso de defeito do produto preexistente a data de entrega, a IMETEC garante a reparagdo ou a
substituicao gratuita do aparelho, exceto quando uma dessas solugdes for considerada inapropriada.
O comprador tem a obrigagdo de comunicar ao Centro de Assisténcia IMETEC o defeito de
conformidade no prazo de dois meses a partir da identificagéo do defeito.

N&o estdo cobertas pela garantia todas as partes com defeitos devido a:

a. danos durante o transporte ou quedas acidentais;

b. instalag&o incorreta ou inadequagdes no sistema elétrico;

c. reparagdes ou modificagdes efetuadas por pessoal ndo autorizado;

d. manutencéo e limpeza escassa ou nao efetuadas corretamente;

e. produto e ou partes do produto sujeitos ao desgaste e ou consumiveis;

f. inobservancia das instrugdes para o funcionamento do aparelho, negligéncia ou omissdes
durante o uso.

A lista acima indicada € meramente exemplificativa e ndo exaustiva e a garantia esta excluida em
todas as circunstancias que nao sejam consideradas defeitos de fabricagao do aparelho.
Além disso, a garantia néo é aplicavel em todos os casos de uso impréprio do aparelho e em caso
de uso profissional.

AIMETEC exime-se de qualquer responsabilidade por eventuais danos diretos ou indiretos causados
a pessoas, objetos e animais domésticos decorrentes do ndo cumprimento de todas as prescri¢des
indicadas no respetivo “Manual de Instrugdes e avisos” no que se refere & instalagdo, ao uso e a
manuteng¢ao do aparelho.

Isso sem prejudicar as agbes contratuais de garantia relativas ao vendedor.

Modalidade de assisténcia

A reparagdo do aparelho deve ser efetuada em um Centro de Assisténcia IMETEC. O aparelho
defeituoso, se estiver no prazo de garantia, deverd ser entregue ao Centro de Assisténcia juntamente
com um documento fiscal que comprove a data da compra.
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e | HASZNALATI UTASITAS
1 | HOSUGARZO VENTILATORHOZ

Kedves vasarlonk! Az IMETEC megkdszéni, hogy megvasdrolta termékét. Biztosak,
vagyunk abban, hogy meg lesz elégedve terméekiink minéségével és megbizhatdsdgaval,
amelyet elsésorban lgyfeleink megelégedesét szem elétt tartva terveztiink és gyartottunk.
Ez a hasznalati kézikényv az EN 82079 eurdpai szabvany eldirasainak megfeleléen készlilt.

FIGYELEM!
& Biztonsagos hasznalatot célzé figyelmeztetések és
tudnivalok.
A késziilék hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a hasznalati
utasitasokat, foként a biztonsagi utasitasokat, és (ligyeljen
azok betartasara. A hasznalati kéziknyvet 6rizze meg a hozza
tartozé6 képes utmutatéval a késziilék teljes élettartama alatt,
illetve tanulmanyozas céljab6l. Amennyiben a késziiléket atadja

masoknak, mellékelje a teljes dokumentaciét is.

@MEGJEGYZES: amennyiben az olvasas soran, a hasznalati kézikényv némelyik része
nehezen érthet6nek tiinik, vagy kételye tamad a kézikdnyv tartalmat illetéen, a
termék hasznalata el6tt I1épjen kapcsolatba a vallalattal az utolsé oldalon jelzett
cimen.

TARGYMUTATO
Biztonsagi figyelmeztetések 26.old.
Jelmagyarazat 28.old.
A késziilék és a tartozékok leirasa 28.old.
El6készités 29.old.
Hasznalat 29.old.
Karbantartas és tarolas 29.old.
A késziilék selejtezése 29.old.
Szerviz és garancia 30. old.
Képes hasznalati utmutato I
Miiszaki adatok |
BIZTONSAGI TUDNIVALOK

» Miutan a késziiléket kicsomagolta, ellendrizze rajz alapjan a szallitmany
épségét, és nézze meg, hogy nincsenek olyan sériilések rajta, amelyek
esetlegesen a szallitds soran keletkezhettek. Ha kétsége meriilne fel, ne
hasznaljaakésziiléket, hanem forduljon a hivatalos asszisztencia szolgalathoz.

» Acsomagoléanyag nem jatékszer! A miianyag tasakot tartsa gyermekekidl
tavol; fulladasveszélyes!
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Miel6tt a késziiléket csatlakoztatna az elektromos haldzathoz, ellendrizze a
miiszaki adatokat (4), hogy megfelelnek-e a rendelkezésre allé elektromos
halozat értékeinek. Az azonosité miiszaki adatok (4) a késziiléken (4) és a
késziilék alapjan talalhatok.

Ez a késziilék kizarélag rendeltetésszeriien, vagyis haztartasi célra
(HOSUGARZO VENTILATORKENT) hasznalhaté. Minden egyéb hasznlati
méd nem szabalyos, ennél fogva veszélyesnek mindsiil.

3 év alatti gyermekeket ne engedje a késziilék kozelébe. Ha mégis a
késziilék kozelében tartozkodnak, folyamatosan feliigyelni kell 6ket.

3 és 8 év kozotti gyermekeknek csak a késziilék be- és kikapcsolasa
megengedett, amennyiben a késziilék a normal izemi helyzetben all, és
a késziilek miikodése kozben feliigyelik Oket, illetve megtanitjak oket
a keésziilék hasznalatara és az azzal jaré veszélyekre. 3 és 8 év kozotti
gyermekeknek a csatlakozot a konnektorba bedugni, a késziiléket
tisztitani, beallitani vagy karban tartani tilos.

C sériiléseket okozhat. Fokozott figyelemmel kell eljarni abban

FIGYELEM: A késziilék néhany alkatrésze atforrdsodhat, és égési

az esetben, ha gyermekek vagy sériiléseknek fokozottan kitett
személyek tartézkodnak a helyiségben.
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Ezen késziiléket 8 éven feliili kiskoruak, csokkent szellemi, fizikai
képességekkel rendelkez6 személyek ill. megfelelé jartassaggal nem
rendelkezok csak abban az esetben hasznalhatjak, ha a késziilék
hasznalatat megel6z6en megfelel6 informacidval lattak el ket a késziilék
biztonsagos hasznalatarél és a késziilék hasznalataval jaré veszélyekrél.

Gyermekeknek a késziilékkel jatszani tilos.
A keésziilék tisztitasat és karbantartasat gyermekek csak felnott feliigyelete mellett
végezhetik.

S Akésziiléket NE hasznalja vizes kézzel, nedves labbal vagy mezitlab.
Q A csatlakozét NE a tapkabel vagy a késziilék hiuzasaval tavolitsa el a
csatlakozd aljbol.

S A késziiléket NE tarolja nedves kornyezetben vagy az iddjarasi
tényez6knek kitéve (csapadék, napsiités).

A késziilék tisztitasa vagy javitasa el6tt valamint, ha a késziiléket nem
hasznalja, mindig csatlakoztassa le a dugaszt az aramcsatlakoztatasi
aljbol.

A késziiléket meghibasodasa vagy rendellenes miikddése esetén
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kapcsolja ki, és ne hasznalja. Az esetleges javitasokat kizarélag hivatalos
asszisztencia kozpont végezheti.

* Amennyiben a tapkabel megrongalddott, a cserét hivatalos, miiszaki
asszisztencia koézpont végezheti barmilyen veszély felmeriilését
elkeriilend6.

*  ® FIGYELEM! A tulmelegedést elkeriilendd, ne takarja le a késziiléket.

FIGYELEM: A hdsugarz6 ventilator hasznalatakor a levegbaramlas
& iranyat ugy valassza meg, hogy legalabb 1 m-es tavolsag maradjon
a gyulékony anyagoktél pl. fliggonyoktol.

* O A késziiléket NE helyezzék kozvetleniil egy csatlakozé alj ala. A
késziiléket NE hasznalja fiirdokadak, zuhanytalcak vagy medencék
kozvetlen kozelében. A késziiléket ne helyezze el gy, hogy elérhetd
legyen a fiird6kadbél, zuhanytalcabél vagy medencébal.

* O NE huzza, vagy emelje fel a késziiléket a vezetéknél fogva.

» O Akésziiléket NE meritse vizbe, és ne tartsa folyoviz ala.

* O NE haszndlja a késziiléket vizzel teli mosogaté kdzelében. Hasznalat
kdzben a késziiléket ugy helyezze el, hogy ne eshessen a mosogatéba.

»  Q Akésziiléket NE helyezze fiiggonyok és vagy egyéb szabadon fiiggo textilek
kdzvetlen kozelébe.

JELMAGYARAZAT
A Figyelmeztetés. %éé Meleg levegd Eco funkciéval.
® Tilos. ié(» RAPID | Gyors flités.
@ Letakarni tilos. >X< Fagyvédelem.
OFF Készulék kikapcsolva, MAX Maximalis hémérséklet.
s sUMMER | Friss levego.

A KESZULEK ES A TARTOZEKAINAK LEIRASA

A csomag tartalméanak ellendrzéséhez lasd az illusztralt bekezdés [A] abrajat. Az dsszes
abra a belsé oldalakon talalhato.

1. Teljesitmény szabalyoz6 gomb. 4. Muszaki adatok
2. Termosztat. 5. Motortest és leveg6 kifuvé racs (eldl).
3. Levegd beszivo racs.

Figyelmeztetés

e Akészilék miiszaki tulajdonsagait lasd a csomagolason.
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e Csak a termék csomagolasaban talalhaté tartozékokat hasznalja.
ELOKESZITES

Csomagolja ki a terméket.

Ellendrizze, hogy a készllék nem hianyos-e¢, illetve, hogy nincsenek-e rajta sérulések.

Huzza ki a vezetéket a késziilék aljan elhelyezett kabeltartd nyilasbal.
Csatlakoztassa a készlléket lakossagi halozatra.

A KESZULEK HASZNALATA

Hésugarzo ventilator funkcid
¢ Forgassa el a teljesitmény szabalyoz6 kapcsoldt (1) az alabbi médon tetszés szerint kivalasztott
allasra:

|
. ‘)?(’ helyzet: ECO fiités;

. ‘)é(’ RAPID helyzet: gyors f(tés.

¢ Allitsa be a termosztatot (2) a fenntartani kivant hémeérsékletre.

* A hésugarzd ventilator kikapcsolasahoz dllitsa a teljesitmény szabalyoz6 (1) kapcsolét “OFF”
helyzetbe.

Nyari szell6z6 funkcio

o Allitsa a szoba termosztatot (2) maximum héfokra MAX.

*  Forgassa el a teljesitmény szabalyozo kapcsol6t (1) a kovetkezé éllésra:* SUMMER

* A hdsugarzo ventilator kikapcsolasahoz dllitsa a teljesitmény szabalyoz6 (1) kapcsolét “OFF”
helyzetbe.

Fagyvédelem funkcio

Ezzel a funkcidval biztosithatja, hogy a helyiség hémérséklete +5 °C kérll maradjon. Amikor a

hémérséklet ezen érték ala siillyed, a hésugarzo ventilator automatikusan bekapcsol.

+  Allitsa be a teljesitménykapcsolét (2) fagyvédelem allasra 74>.

*  Forgassa el a teljesitménykapcsolét (1) a kdvetkezd modon:
N s o

o SOC helyzet , fokozatos felmelegités +5°C-ra.

. 3?(’ RAPID helyzet, +5°C héfokozat gyors visszaallitasa.
* A hdsugarzo ventilator kikapcsolasahoz dllitsa a teljesitmény szabalyoz6 (1) kapcsolét “OFF”
helyzetbe.

KARBANTARTAS ES TAROLAS

A készulék tisztitasa, karbantartasa elétt, valamint abban az esetben, ha nem hasznalja a kész(iléket,
huzza ki a dugét a csatlakozdbdl.

A készilék tisztitasdhoz haszndljon puha, nedves rongyot. A tisztitast kévetden térélie szarazra a
készliléket. A készilléket tartsa széraz, hlivos helyen, gyermekektél tavol. Mielétt a hdsugarzo ventilatort
elrakna, gondoskodjon arrél, hogy ne kertlhessen por a készillék belsejébe.

A KESZULEK ARTALMATLANITASA

oo, A2014.marcius 14-i, 49-es szamu "Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairdl
%@ (RAEE) alkotott 2012/19/EU iranyelv aktualizalasarol" sz6l6 térvény erejl rendelet 26. cikkelye
értelmében a késziléken vagy annak csomagolasan elhelyezett athuzott hulladékgyujt6t
)g abrazolo jel arra utal, hogy a kész(ilék a hasznos élettartama végén nem kezelhetd haztartasi
= hulladékként.
A felhasznald kételes a mar nem hasznalt terméket az elektromos és elektronikus hulladékok
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gyUjtésére szakosodott gyUjtékdzpontban leadni.

Vagy a kidobasra szant készilléket atadhatja a kereskedének egy Uj, egyenértékl készllék vasarlasa
esetén. A 400 m2-t meghaladé teriiletli elarusitohellyel rendelkezé miszaki aruhdzakban a kidobasra
szant 25 cm-nél kisebb haztartasi eszkdz0k ingyenesen, vasarlasi kotelezettség nélkil leadhatok.

A nem hasznalt elektromos és elektronikus készulékek szelektiv gy(jtése és ezt kdvetd kdrnyezetkiméld
Ujrahasznositasa, kezelése és artalmatlanitasa hozzajarul a krnyezet és az emberi egészség védelméhez
valamint a gépet alkot6 anyagok Ujbdli felhasznalasahoz.

SZERVIZ ES GARANCIA

A készllékre a gyart6 a vasarlas napjatol szamitott két évig jotallast vallal. A j6tallas elsé napjanak
a bizonylaton/szamlan szerepld (tisztan olvashatd) datumot kell tekinteni, kivéve azt az esetet,
amelyben a vasarld bizonyitani tudja, hogy a készlilék atadasa ezt kdvetden tortént meg.

Az atadaskor mar fennallé hibakat az IMETEC dijtalanul kijavitja, vagy indokolt esetben a késziiléket
dijtalanul kicseréli (kivéve, ha az egyik megoldas aranytalanul nagyobb kétlséget jelent a masiknal).
A vésarld koteles az észlelt hibat a hiba észlelésének napjat kdvetd két honapon belul egy IMETEC
vevészolgalatnal bejelenteni.

A jotallas nem terjed ki azokra a hibakra, amelyek a kdvetkezd okok miatt 1éptek fel:

a. szallitasi karok vagy a készilék véletlen leesése,

b. hibas felszerelés vagy az elektromos haldzat hibaja,

c. illetéktelen személyek altal végzett javitasok vagy modositasok,

d. helytelen tisztitas és karbantartas vagy annak hianya,

e. kopasnak kitett és/vagy fogyo elemek és alkatrészek,

f. a hasznalati Utmutatd utasitasainak megszegése, hanyag vagy gondatlan hasznalat,

A fenti lista nem teljes, csak példa. A jétallas azonban nem terjed ki olyan hibakra, amelyek nem
vezethetdk vissza gyartasi hibara.

A jotallds emellett nem vonatkozik a készilék helytelen haszndlata okozta kérokra vagy a
professziondlis hasznalat okozta hibakra.

Az IMETEC nem vonhaté feleldsségre azon esetleges kdzvetlen vagy kdzvetett karokért vagy
személyi sérllésekért, amelyek a készilékhez mellékelt utmutatéban szerepl6 telepitési, hasznalati
és karbantartasi utasitasok megszegése miatt kdvetkeztek be.

Ezaldl kivételt csak az jelent, ha a forgalmazéval kotétt jotallasi szerz6désben ettdl eltéré feltételek
szerepelnek.

A veviszolgalati segitségnyujtas modja

A készlilék javitasat kizardlag az IMETEC vevdszolgalata végezheti el. A jétallas idétartama alatt a
hibas készuléket a vasarlas napjat igazold bizonylattal egyitt kell a vevészolgalatnak eljuttatni.
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e | NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1 | TERMOVENTILATORJA

Spostovani kupec, IMETEC se vam zahvaljuje za nakup tega izdelka. Prepricani smo, da
boste zadovoljni s kakovostjo in zanesljivostjo te naprave, ki je bila zasnovana in izdelana
z mislijo na zadovoljstvo uporabnika. Ta navodila za uporabo so sestavijena v skladu z
evropskim standardom EN 82079.

A POZOR!

Navodila in opozorila za varno uporabo.

Pred uporabo aparata pozorno preberite navodila, zlasti
opozorila glede varnosti, in jih upostevajte. Ta priro¢nik, skupaj z
odgovarjajo¢im slikovnim vodnikom, hranite ves €as Zzivljenjske
dobe aparata in ga imejte vedno pri roki. V primeru prodaje aparata
novemu lastniku izro€ite tudi vso dokumentacijo.

@ opPOMBA: Ce bi med branjem tega uporabniSkega priro¢nika naleteli na tezko
razumljive odseke ali bi se vam porodil kakr§en koli dvom, se pred uporabo
izdelka posvetujte s proizvajalcem preko naslova, navedenega na zadnji strani.

KAZALO
Varnostna opozorila str. 31
Legenda simbolov str. 33
Opis naprave in pripomockov str. 33
Priprava str. 33
Uporaba str. 33
Vzdrzevanje in shranjevanje str. 34
Odlaganje str. 34
Pomoc¢ in garancija str. 34

Slikovni vodnik |
Tehniéni podatki |

OPOZORILA GLEDE VARNOSTI

* Potem ko ste aparat vzeli iz embalaze, na podlagi slike preverite, ali je
prisotna vsa potrebna oprema in se prepricajte, da se aparat med prevozom
ni poskodoval. V primeru dvomov aparata ne uporabljajte in se obrnite na
pooblaséenega serviserja.

* Embalaza ni igraa za otroke! Plasticno vrecko shranjujte izven dosega
otrok, saj obstaja nevarnost zadusitve!

* Preden aparat povezete, preverite, da njegovi tehni¢ni podatki (4) ustrezajo
podatkom razpolozljivega elektricnega omrezja. Identifikacijski tehnicni
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podatki (4) se nahajajo na aparatu (4) in na spodniji strani podporne podlage.

* To napravo se lahko uporablja izkljuéno za namene, za katere je bila
zasnovana oziroma kot TERMOVENTILATOR za domaco uporabo. Kakrsna
koli drugacna uporaba velja za neprimerno in zatorej nevarno.

Otroci, mlajsi od 3 let, ne smejo v blizino aparata, razen ¢e niso neprekinjeno
pod nadzorom.

» Otroci med 3 in 8 letom smejo izkljuéno vklopiti/izklopiti aparat, ko je bil le-
ta postavljen ali nameséen v svoj normalni polozaj za delovanje, prav tako
morajo biti pod nadzorom ter pouceni o navodilih za uporabo aparata,
razumeti morajo nevarnosti, povezane z njo. Otroci med vkljuéno 3 in 8
letom starosti ne smejo vkljuéevati vtica, nastavljati ali Cistiti aparata, prav
tako ne smejo izvajati vzdrzevanja, za katerega je odgovoren uporabnik.

j POZOR: Doloceni deli tega izdelka lahko postanejo zelo vrogi in

povzroéijo opekline. Se posebej je treba biti previden v primeru, da
so prisotni otroci in ranljive osebe.

» Aparata naj ne uporabljajo osebe, mlajSe od 8 let in osebe z zmanjsanimi
fizi€nimi, senzori¢nimi ali umskimi zmoznostmi (vkljuéno z otroki) oziroma
s premalo izkuSnjami ali znanja, razen ¢e niso bili predtem seznanjeni z
navodili za uporabo in varnostnimi opozorili.

Otroci naj se z aparatom ne igrajo. Otroci lahko aparat €istijo in na njem izvajajo
vzdrzevalna dela samo pod nadzorom odrasle osebe.

+ Aparata NE uporabljajte z mokrimi rokami ali vlaznimi nogami ali bosi.

+ ONE vlecite za napajalni kabel ali za sam aparat, da bi vti¢ izviekli iz
vticnice.

+ O Aparata NE izpostavljajte viagi ali viemenskim dejavnikom (dez, sonce).

+ Predciscéenjem ali vzdrzevanjem aparatain v primeru neuporabe slednjega
vii¢ vselej izvlecite iz vtiCnice.

* V primeru okvare ali nepravilnega delovanja, aparat izkljucite in na njem
ne izvajajte nepooblascéenih posegov. Za morebitno popravilo se obrnite
izkljuéno na pooblas¢enega serviserja.

« Ce opazite, da je napajalni kabel poskodovan, naj ga pooblaséeni serviser
zamenja, da se izognete vsakrSnemu tveganiju.

* ® POZOR! Naprave ne pokrivajte, da se izognete pregrevaniju.

POZOR: Ta termoventilator z izhodom vrocega zraka uporabljajte
A na razdalji, ve¢ji kot 1 m, stran od vnetljivega materiala, kot so na
primer zavese.
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O Naprave NE postavljajte tik pod omrezno vticnico. Naprave NE
uporabljajte v neposredni blizini kadi, prhe ali bazena. Naprave ne
postavljajte na tak nacin, da je dostopna iz kadi, prhe ali bazena.

* O Naprave nikoli NE vlecite ali dvigujte za kabel.

* O Naprave nikoli NE potapljajte v vodo in je nikoli ne dajajte pod tekoco
vodo.

* S Naprave NE uporabljajte v blizini umivalnika, polnega vode. Naprava naj
bo med uporaba postavljena tako, da ne more pasti v umivalnik.

*  Naprave NE postavljajte v neposredno blizino zaves in drugega hiSnega
tekstila.

LEGENDA SIMBOLOV
A Opozorilo. —)é(» Vroé zrak s funkcijo Eco.
® Prepoved. <>+(» RAPID | Hitro ogrevanije.
@ Ne prekrivajte. >X< Proti zmrzovaniju.
OFF Naprava izkljuéena. MAX Maksimalna temperatura.
H SUMMER | Hiaden zrak.

OPIS NAPRAVE IN DODATNE OPREME

Oglejte si sliko [A] v slikovnem delu, da preverite vsebino embalaZze. Vse slike so prikazane
na notranjih straneh.

1. Stikalo za nastavitev nacina delovanja. 4. Tehni¢ni podatki

2. Sobni termostat. 5. Motorni sklop in reSetka za izstopanje
3. Resetka za vstopanje zraka. zraka (na prednji strani).
Opozorilo

e Zapodatke o aparatu si oglejte zunanjo embalazo.
e Aparat uporabljajte izkljuéno s prilozenimi nastavki.

PRIPRAVA

Izdelek vzemite iz embalaZe.

Preverite, ali so izdelku prilozeni vsi deli in ga preglejte glede morebitnih poSkodb.
Izvlecite napajalni kabel iz prostora za shranjevanje kabla na dnu.

Izdelek priklju¢ite na domace elektricno omrezZje.

UPORABA

Delovanje termoventilatorja
e Obrnite stikalo za nastavitev moci (1) glede na spodnja navodila, skladno z zelenim nacinom
ogrevanja:

33



SL
|
e  polozaj 3?(’ : ogrevanje ECO;

*  polozaj ié(» RAPID: hitro ogrevanije.

e  Sobnitermostat (2) nastavite glede na temperaturo, ki jo Zelite vzdrzevati.

e Zaizklop termoventilatorja premaknite stikalo za nastavitev moci (1) na polozaj “OFfF”
Funkcija ventilatorja

e Sobni termostat (2) nastavite na maksimalno temperaturo MAX.

e Stikalo za nastavitev modi (1) pomaknite na polozaj 3.'%5 SUMMER,

*  Zaizklop termoventilatorja premaknite stikalo za nastavitev moci (1) na polozaj “OFF”

Funkcija zas¢ite pred zmrzovanjem

Ta funkcija omogoca vzdrzevanje sobne temperature na priblizno +5°C. Ko se temperatura zniza pod
to vrednost, se termoventilator samodejno vkljugi.

e Sobni termostat (2) nastavite na polozaj proti zmrzovanju >X<

e Stikalo za‘ nastavitev modi (1) pomaknite na polozaj:
U PoIoZaj‘)T(’ za postopno doseganje temperature +5°C.
. PoIoiaj‘)?(’ RAPID z3 hitro doseganje temperature +5°C.

e Zaizklop termoventilatorja premaknite stikalo za nastavitev moci (1) na polozaj “OFfF”

VZDRZEVANJE IN SHRANJEVANJE

Pred ¢idCenjem ali vzdrzevanjem aparata in v primeru neuporabe slednjega Vti€¢ vselej izvlecite iz
vticnice.

Termoventilator Cistite z mehko in rahlo navlazeno krpo. Po CiS€enju napravo dodobra osusite.
Termoventilator shranjujte izven dosega otrok, v hladnem in suhem prostoru. Pri shranjevanju
termoventilator zas¢itite pred prahom, da se ta ne bi kopicil v notranjosti aparata.

ODLAGANJE

&y Glede na €l. 26 Zakonskega odloka z dne 14. marca 2014, §t. 49, "lzvajanje direktive 2012/19/
<9 EU o odpadni elektricni in elektronski opremi (RAEE)", simbol precrtanega smetnjaka, ki je

naveden na aparatu ali na embalazi pomeni, da je potrebno izdelek na koncu zivljenjske dobe

E lo¢iti od drugih odpadkov.

== Uporabnik mora zato ob koncu zivljenjske dobe aparata le-tega oddati v ustrezne zbirne centre
za lo¢eno zbiranje elektrotehni¢nih in elektronskih odpadkov.

Alternativno lahko uporabnik sam odda aparat, ki ga ne uporablja ve¢ in ga zeli odloziti v odpadke,

prodajalcu, takrat, ko opravi nakup novega aparata enakega tipa. Pri prodajalcih elektronskih izdelkov,

katerih prodajna povrsina je vecja od 400 m2, je poleg tega mogocCe brezplaéno oddati, brez obveznosti

nakupa, tudi odpadne elektronske izdelke velikosti, manjSe od 25 cm.

Ustrezno lo¢eno zbiranje odpadkov za nadaljnje ravnanje z odvrzenenim aparatom, recikliranje, in

odlaganije, ki je prijazno okolju, pripomore k preprecevanju mogocih negativnih ucinkov na okolje in

zdravje, ter olajSa ponovno uporabo in/ali recikliranje materialov, iz katerih je aparat sestavljen.

POMOC IN GARANCIJA

Aparatima dvoletno garancijo od datuma dobave. Velja datum na raCunu/fakturi (Ce je jasno berljiva),
razen ¢e kupec ne dokaze, da je bila dobava kasneje.

V primeru okvare, ki je obstajala pred dobavo, IMETEC zagotavlja popravilo ali zamenjvo, ne bi bilo
za aparat potrebno placati, razen v primeru, da je en ukrep nesorazmeren glede na drugega. Kupec
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mora center za pomo¢ strankam IMETEC obvestiti o okvari v dveh mesecih od takrat, ko jo je zaznal.
Garancija ne vklju¢uje nobenega dela, ki bi lahko bil pokvarjen zaradi:

a. poskodb pri prevozu ali nakljuénih padcev,

b.nepravilne namestitve ali neustrezne elekiri¢ne napeljave,

c.popravil ali sprememb, izvedenih s strani nepooblas¢enega osebyja,

d. neizvedenega ali nepravilnega vzdrzevanja in ¢is¢enja,

e. izdelka in/ali delov izdelka, podvrZenih obrabi in/ali potro$nii;

f. neuposStevanja navodil za delovanje aparata, malomarnosti ali neprevidne uporabe,

Zgornji seznam je izklju€no informativne narave in ni zakljucen, saj ta garancija ne pokriva ni¢ takega,
kar ne bi bilo posledica napak pri proizvodniji aparata.

Garancija ne velja v nobenem primeru neustrezne uporabe in v nobenem primeru profesionalne
uporabe.

IMETEC zanika vsako odgovornost za morebitne poSkodbe, ki posredno ali neposredno poskodujejo
osebe, stvari in domace Zivali, in nastanejo zaradi neupo$tevanja vseh predpisov, navedenih v
ustreznem "Priro€niku z navodili in opozorili", glede namestitve, uporabe in vzdrzevanja aparata.

To se ne nanaSa na posege, pokrite z garancijo.

Nacin servisa

Popravilo aparata mora biti izvrSeno v servisnem centru IMETEC. Okvarjen aparat, ¢e je v garanciji,
morate odnesti v servisni center skupaj z davénim radunom, ki potrjuje datum nakupa ali dobave.
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e | OAHTIEZ XPHZHZ
1| TOY AEPOGEPMOY

Ayarinte neAdtn, n IMETEC 2ag guxaploTel yia tnv ayopd ToU MapovTog MpoiovTog.
Eiuaote oiyoupot o1t 6a eKTiUnoeTe TNV nmoldTnTa Kat a&lomaotia autrig TG CUOKEUNG, N
orroia oxedIAOTNKE Kal KATAOKEVAOTNKE UE TIPOTELAIOTNTA TNV IKAVOTTOINOoT) ToU ITEAATN.
To rapov eyxepidlo odnylwv ouvtdxOnke ouupwva e Tov eUPWIaiko kavoviouo EN
82079.

A NMPOZOXH!

Odnyieg kaL tpoetdomomoelg yia pa acpain xpnon
Mptv XpNOLUOTIOMGETE TN GUOKEVY], SLIOBACTE TIPOCEKTIKA TIC 08Nyieg
XPong Kat ESIKOTEPA TIG TIPOELSOTIOMTELS Yia TNV acPHAAELA THPWVTAG
TG OoXoAaoTikd. PuAGETE TO TIAPOV EYXELPidIo, padi pe Tov avtioTolo
odnyo €kovwy, yia 6An ™ Siapkela {wng TG GuoKeUNg, £TOL WOTE
VA UTMOPEITE VA TO GUMBOUAEVEDTE. Z€ MEPIMTWON TApaXwenong g
OUOKEUNG O€ TPITOUG, TapadWaOTE EMIONG Kat OAN TV TEKUNPiwon.

@ HMEIQZH: av katéd TNV avayvwaor) auTtou Tou EYXELPLSiou 08nywwv oplopéva pépn ivat
SuakoAovonta 1} urtapxouv audiPoAieS, TIpLV XPNCIHOTION|CETE TO TIPOIOV ETIKOIVWVIIOTE HE
mv eTaipeia oty Sievbuvon mov unodeikvueTal oIV TEAEVTaia oeAida.

NEPIEXOMENA

Mpoeidomoumoelg yia tnv acpdaieia oeA. 36
Aelavta cuppoAwv oeA. 38
Meprypacdn Tng cuckeung kat Twv aggcoudap oeA. 38
MpoeTopacia oeA. 39
Xprion oeA. 39
ZuvTrpnon Kat arnonkevon oeA. 39
AwaBeon oeA. 39
Texvikn utocTiPIEN Kat eyyunon oeA. 40

Ewovoypadpnuévog odnyog |
Texvika otolxeia |

NPOEIAONOIHZEIZ A THN AZDAAEIA

Adpou adalpéoeTe TN OUOKEUN amd TN Guokevacia, Befaiwbdeite yla
TV akepaOTNTA TNG PAcel Tou oxediov, PePaiwbeite, emiong, OtL dev
€xel untootel {NUIEG Katd ™ petadopd. Ze mepintwon apdipoliag, pnv
Xpnolpomoleite TN ouokeun Kat ameubuvleite oty egouaiodotnuévn
TEXVIKT UTIOOTHPIEN.
To VAIKO TG cuokevaciag dev eivan awvidt yia tadia! Kpariote v
TAQGTIKY cakoUAa pakpld ard radid. Kivéuvog acougiag!
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Mpwv ouvdéaete ™ ouokeur, PePawbdeite 0TI Ta TEXVIKA OTOLXEIa (4)
AVTIOTOIXOUV G€ EKEiva TOU NAEKTPIKOU SIKTUOU. Ta TEXVIKA GTOIXEIN
avayvwpiong (4) Bpiokovrar om cvokevn (4) kau katw amod ™ Pdon
oTHPIENS.

H mapouca ouokeun TPEMEL va XpNOIHOTIOIEITAL HOVO YIO TO OKOTO Yl
ToV omoio £xel kataokevaotei, SnAadn wg AEPOOEPMO owkiakng xpriong.
Onoladnmote AAAN Xprion Bewpeital pn cUpPwWVN Kat EMOPEVWE ETIKIVEUVN.
Ta maudia nAiag pIkpoTEPNG TWV 3 Sev Ba MPEMEL VA XPNOIUOTIOOVV THV
GUOKEUN av S€V EMITNPOUVTAL

Ta madid nAwkiag petagy 3 kar 8 eTwv Oa mpémel va evepyomolovv/
ATEVEPYOTIOIOUV TN GUGKEUN €dOcov TomobeTeiTaL 1) €XEL EyKataoTadel
aTn 0€an kavovikng Acrroupyiag ™G, kabwg kat va Aappavouv emiAeym 1
08Myieq OXETIKA KE T XP11O) TNG GUGKEUTG KOL VO KATAVOOUV TOUG KIVSUVOUG.

Ta madid nAwiag peTagy 3 kat 8 eTWV Sev TPEMEL va XPNGILOTIOIOUV
v mpida, va puBpidouv 1 va kabapi{ouv TNV GUCKEUT Kal Va EKTEAOUV
GuvTI)pNOn €UBUVNONG TOU XPriOTN.

j NMPOZOXH: Tuquata autoUu TOU TPOIOVTOG MMOPEL  va

unepOeppavbouv kat va mpokaAéoouv eykavpata. Mpoooxn
npéEnel va divetal 0tav urtapyouv madid kat EVAAWTA ATOA.
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H ouokeun autr pmopei va xpnotpomonOei and madia avw Twv 8 eTwv, anod
ATOMA HE HEWWMEVEG CWHATIKES, ALOONTNPLEG 1] SLAVONTIKES IKAVOTNTES 1)
amod ATopa XWPI§ EMMELPIa HOVO AV £XOUV TIPONYOUHEVWG EKTIUSEVTEL WG
TPOG TV aagdaAr Xpron Kat Hovo av €Xouv EVUEPWOEL OXETIKA UE TOUG
KIv8Uvoug Tou guvodevouv To i610 To Tipoidv.

Ta moudia dev mpémel va maidouv e ™ ovokev. O kabaplopog kat n
GUVTIIPNON TNG GUOKEUNG SEv MPEMEL va yivetal amd moaudla Xwpi¢ v
eMmTpnon evog evijAika.

Q MHN xpnotpomoLeite T GUGKEUN PE BPEYHEVA XEPLA 1] HE VYPA KL YURVA
nodia.

© MHN Tpapdre To NAEKTPIKO KAAWSLO 1} TN GUGKEUN YU VO ATIOGUVOECETE
T0 $1§ ard T mpifa ToU pEVHATOS.

© MHN €KOETETE TN GUGKEUT GTNV UYPAGIQ 1] 0TNV EMISPACT TWV KAIPIKWVY
HeTapoAwv (Bpoxmn, NAtog).

AnoguvdéeTe mavta to ¢I§ amd TNV mpi{a TOV PEUMATOG TPV AMO TOV
KaBapIoNO 1| TN GUVTIPNON KAl OE TIEPITTTWON TTOV SEV XpnoLpoToLEiTalL ™)
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GUGKEVN].
e mepimtwon BAABNG 1) KakKN\G AELToupyiag TG CUGKEUNG OPIOTE THV KAt v
EMIXEPNOETE VA TNV EMIOKEVACETE. M TUXOV emidiopOwon amevbuvOeite
HOVO g€ £va eE0UGI060TNUEVO KEVTPO TEXVIKIG UTIOOTIPIENG.
Av to kaAwdio Tpododoaiag £xel kataotpadei, Oa mpémel va avrikatacTadei
oe éva €EOUCIOBOTNHEVO KEVTPO TEXVIKNG UMOOTIPIENG, £TOL WOTE Vva
arogpevyOei kade kivduvog.
& NPOZOXH! yia Tnv anopuyn unepOEPUAVONG KNV KAAUTITETE TI) GUGKEUY).

A ™V €060 NG porg aépa amd armdéotacn LeyaAvtepn Tov 1 m anod

NMPOZOXH: Xpnoiomomote T0 agpoBepo autod, kateuBuvovtag

EUPAEKTA UAIKA OTIWG KOUPTIVES.

© MHN tonobeteite TN guokeun anevbeiag kATw anod tnv mpifa peuparog.
MHN xpnotyornoleite to mpoidv kovtd g€ unaviepa, vrou{iépa 1 muoiva. Mnv
TOMOOETEITE TO TIPOIOV PE TPOTIO TTOV VA Eivan TIPOGPACIHO aMd UnaviEpa,
VTOUG 1] TILGival.

SO MHN Tpapdte Kot v avacnKWVETE TIOTE T GUOKEUY] A0 TO KAAWSL0.

© MHN BubileTe TOTE TN GUOKELN GTO VEPO Kal Pnv TN PATETE KATW aTtd TO
TPEXOUHEVO VEPO BpuoNg.

S MHN xpnotpormoLeite Tn GUGKEUN KOVTA 0€ vePoXUTN yepdro vepo. Kata
TN XP1\0M 1 GUOKEUY TIPEMEL VU TOTIOOETEITAL UE TETOLO TPOTIO WOTE VA NV
KIVOUVEVEL VOl TIEGEL GTO VEPOXUTN).

© MHN toroBeTeite T GUGKEUT] KOVTA OE KOUPTIVES KL EAEVBEPa VP ATpaTA.

AEZANTA YMBOAQN
A Mpoeisomoinon,. 3#(’ Ezg.réq agpag Pe Aeltoupyidl
® Amnayopeuon. ié(» RAPID | lpriyopn Bépuavon.
@ Mnv kaAuUTTETE. >X< AVTUWUKTIKT) AetToupyia.
OFF 2UOoKeUN ofnot MAX Méeylotn Bepuokpaoia.
s suMMER | dpgokog agpac.

NEPITPA®H THZ ZYZKEYHZ KAl TON EEAPTHMATQN

Kottdgte v Ewkdva [A] 0TOV TOPED TWV EKOVWYV YO VA EAEYEETE TO TIEPLEXOUEVO TNG
ouokevaoiag. ‘OAeg oL elKOVES BpioKovTal OTIC ECWTEPIKEG OEAISES.
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1. MeTaAAAKTNG LOYXUOG. 4. Texvikd otoleia

2. Ogpuootdmg mePBAAAOVTOG. 5. Zwua Kwntrpa kat mAEypa eE66ou

3. TA&yua el00660u Tou agpa. TOU Q€PA (UIPOCTIVO PEPOQ).
Mpoeidoroinon

e [la Ta XapOaKTNPLOTIKA TNG GUOKEUNG, AVATPEETE OTNV EEWTEPIKT) CUOKELATIA.
e XpPnoy.oToLE(OTE TO ATIOKAEIOTIKA |UE TA AEECOUAP TIOU UTIAPXOUV.

MPOETOIMAZIA

*  ATOOUOKEUAOTE TO TIPOIOV.

*  BeBawbeite 4TI TO TIPOIOV €ival akePaALO Kal SV £XEL UTIOOTEL POOPEG.

*  Adapéote 10 KaAwdlo Tpododooiag amd To xwpo amobrikeuong KaAwdiou Tou
Bpioketal 0TO KATW PEPOG.

*  JUVSEOTE TO TIPOIOV OTO OLKLAKO NAEKTPLIKO SiKTUO.

XPHzH

Aertovpyia agpoOeppov
e [epoTtpéPTe TO SlaKATTTN WOYVOG (1) dwg akoAouBei cupdwva pe Tov TUTo BEPUAvonG Tou
TIPOTIATE:!

e Béon ‘)é(’ : 6¢ppavon ECO.

« 8éon ¢ RAPID: ypiiyopn B¢ppavor.

¢ PuBuiote to Beppootdtn mepPAAiovtog (2) cUpdwva pe TN Beppokpacia Tou BEAETE va
SlatnproeTe.

¢ [ia va anevepyormomoeTe To agpdbepo BAAte To Slakdmn Loxvog (1) otn 6¢on “OFF”

Ogpivny Aettoupyia avepiotnpa

¢ PuBuiote To BeppooTtdtn TIEPIBAANOVTOG (2) 0TN WEYLOTN BeploKpacia MAX.

e [epotpéYTe T0 Stakormm oxvog (1) otn BEon SUMMER

¢ [ia va anevepyoromoeTe To agpdBepuo BaAte To Siakdmn oxvog (1) ot B¢on “OFF”
AvTipukTiKn ActTtoupyia
Autr| n Aettoupyia eEaodpalilel ™ Swatrpnon pag Beppokpaciag epBAAAOVTOg Yupw otoug +5°C.
‘Otav n Bepuokpacia MEPTEL KATW A6 AUTO TO ETMESO TO AEPOOEPLO avdaBel auTduata.
¢ PuBuiote To BeppooTdTn TEPIBAANOVTOG (2) 0TN BE0T TG AVTIPUKTIKNG AetToupyiag < 4™>-
e [epoTtpeyTe 10 Stakorm woxvog (1) onwg akoAoubwg:
. eéor]%é(' yla pia otadlakn anokatdotaon g Bepuokpaciag otoug +5°C.
|
e Béon 3?(’ RAPID yia a ypriyopn amokatdotaon Tng Oeppokpaciag otoug +5°C.
¢ [ia va anevepyoromoeTe To AgpABEPO LETAKIVIOTE TO SLaKATTTN Loy Uog (1) ot B¢on “OFF”

2YNTHPHZH KAI ATOOHKEYZH

Armoouvbéete TAvVTa TO PIG amd v TPIa TOU PEUPATOS TIPLY aMO TOV KABAPIOO 1) TN GUVTNENON Kal og
TEPIMTWON TIOU S€V XPNOLLOTIOLELTAL TT) GUOKEUN).

To aepdBepyLo umopel va kabaploTel e £va LaAakd Kat eENadpws BpeyEVO Tavi. ZTEYVWOTE e OX0AAOTIKOTNTA
META Tov kabaptopo. PUAdTE To agpdBePLO LakpLa armd Taibid o€ PEpog 6pooepd kat aTeyvo. Otav amobnkelete
T0 aep6Boppo, BePalwdeite AT ival TPOCTATEUEVO ATTO Tr) OKOVN TIPOKEILEVOU Va amodeuxbel ) eloxwpenor)
NG 0TO ECWTEPIKO TNG CUCKEUNG.

AIAGEZH
@ ZUpdwva pe To apbpo 26 Tou NopoBetikou Awatdypatog g 14ng Maptiou 2014, apt6. 49 “Edapuoyn
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g odnyiag 2012/19/EE oxeTikd pe Ta andBANTa TwV NAEKTPIKWY Kat NAEKTPOVIKWY cuokeuwv (AHHE)"
E TO OUKBOAO TOU SLaypapEVOU KASOU aMOPPIUATWY TIOU avapépeTal oTov eEOMAOLO 1) 0TN GuoKevaoia
UTIOSEIKVUEL OTL TO TIPOIOV 0TO TEAOG TNG wdEANG {wng Tou Ba TPEMEL va GUAAEYETAL XWPLOTA amd Ta
aAAa améBAnTa.
0 xpriotng Ba mpemel, katd ouvénela, va apadwaoel Tov eEOTMALONS TIoU €L PTATEL OTO TEAOG TNG
{wng Tou oTa KatdAAnAa dnudola KEVTpa SlaxwpLoPEVNG AMOKOUSTG TwV NAEKTPOTEXVIKWY Kal NAEKTPIKWY
anoBAnTwv.
Qg evaAAakTIK) AUon Tpog TV autévopn dlaxeipion umopeite va mapadwoete Tov EomAIoUO TIou BEAETE
VO QrMopPIYETE OTOV METAMWANTH, TN OTLyMr) TG aYopdg evog vEou €EOTIALOLOU L0OSUVAMOU TUTIOU. XTOUG
METAMWANTEG TWV NAEKTPOVIKWV TIPOIGVTWY e emddvela mwAnong Touhdxiotov 400 m2 propeite emiong va
TapadwoeTe Swpedv, Xwpig TNV UTIOXPEWON ayopdg, Ta NAEKTPOVIKA TtpoiovTa Tipog Sidbeon (e SlaoTdoelg
KATW TwWv 25 cm.
H katdAAnAn dtadoporompévn culloyr| yia v Sladoxikr} mapddoon yia avakukAwan, enegepyacia kat m
oupBatr mpog To TepiBAAAov amoppupn tou eEomAoLOY, GUMBAMAEL otV amoduyn THBavWY apvnTIKWY
emdpdoewv oTo MepIBANAOV Kal TNV Uyeia Kat SIEUKOAUVEL TV Emavaypnoluooinon f/kal avakUkAwaen Twv
UAIKWV a6 Ta omoia anoteAeital o eE0TAIONOG.

TEXNIKH YMNOZTHPI=H KAI EITYHZH

H ouokeun €xet eyyunon yla wa mepiodo SUo eTwv amoé v nuepounvia g apadoong. AGBete wg onueio
avadopdq v Tuepounvia Tou avaypadetal oy anodelEn/TwoAdylo (Ue v TpolnoBeon OTL eival
€uavayvwoTo), eKTog av 0 ayopaoTrq dev anodeifel 0Tt n mapdadoa eival petayevéaTepn.
2¢€ TIEPITTTWON EAATTWHATOS TOU TIPOIOVTOS TIOU udioTatal KaTd TV npepounvia me napddoong, n IMETEC
€YYUATAL TNV ETIOKEVT 1] AVTIKATAOTAON XWPIG EMBAPUVOT NG GUOKEUNS, EKTOG av éva armd Ta SlopBwTikd
HETpa eival ducavdoyo Tou dAAou. O ayopaoTnq odeilel va katayyeilel oe Eva KEVTPO TEXVIKNG UNooTnpEng
IMETEC tnv éMewn oupuépdwaong eviog Vo unvav and Ty avakaAuygn Tou EAATTWHATOS.
Aev kaAurtrovTat amé Ty eyyunon 6Aa Ta pépn Tou uropet va anodelyBouv eAattwpatikd egarriag:

a. {NUWV Kata T Petadopd 1} TUXQIWY TITWOEWY,

b. eopaipévng eykatdotaong 1} akataAANAGTNTAG TOU NAEKTPIKOU GUOTTATOG,

C. ETUOKEVWV T) TPOTIOMOMOEWY TIOU EYIVAV aTtd ) €E0UGLOS0TNEVO TIPOCWTTIKO,

d. BAGBNG 1 Kakr GuvTENoNG Kat KaBapiopov,

€. TIpoi6VTog fi/kat epwv Tou TPOidVTog Tou uTtokelvtal o GpBopd rykal elvat avalwatpa,

f. un ouppOpPPWONG e TIC 0dNYieg Yia TN Aettoupyia ™S cuoKeunc, apéAeLag 1 ampooetiag Katd Tn Xprom,

H napanavw Aiota eivat amAwg evaeKTIKN Kat OXL TIEPLOPLOTIKT, EPATOV N tapoloa yyunan Sev amokAeieTal
Yia OAEQ EKEIVEQ TIG TIEPIGTAGELG TIOU SEV UMOPOUV VO ato5000UV G€ KATUOKEUAOTIKA EAATTWHATA TNG
OUOKEUNG.

H eyylnon emiong akupwveTal o€ OAEG TIG TIEPUTTWOELG AKATAAANANG XPrioNG TNG GUOKEUNG KAl € TIEPIMTWON
EMAYYEAUATIKNG XPrONG.

H IMETEC dev avaAapBdavel kawd euduvn yia evoexoueves {nULEG TIou UIopei va ipokAnBouy éupieaa i aueoa
o€ avBpwoug, avTikeipeva kat katowkibia {na we anoteAeaia TG EAMTOUG Tipnong OAwv Twv podlaypadwv
TIou urtodelkviovTal oTo eL5IKO “Eyxelpidlo odnylwv Kat TIpoe1domomoewy” OXETIKA Pe TV EYKaTdoTao, Xprion
KaL GUVTIPNOT TNG OUOKEUNG.

Autd Loy Vel Pe TNV emipUAaEN TUXOV CUHBATIKWY GECEVOEWY TIPOG TOV TIWANTY).

Tpomog TeXVIKNG EuTmpPETONg

H emiokeur) TG ouokeung Ba mpémel va ekteheital oe éva Kévtpo texvikng e€urmpémong IMETEC. H
EAATTWHATIKT) CUOKELT, AV €ival oe eyyunar, Ba mpémet va GTacel oTo KEVTPO TEXVIKNG EEurmpETnong padi e
€va GoPOAOYIKO EyYpado Tou va BePatwvel Ty nuepopnvia mwAnong v mapddoong.
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e | NAVOD K POUZITI
1 | TERMOVENTILATORU

Vazeny zakazniku, IMETEC Vdm dékuje za zakoupeni tohoto vyrobku. Jsme pfesvédceni,
Ze ocenite kvalitu a spolehlivost tohoto pfistroje, navrzeného a vyrobeného s prvofadym
ohledem na uspokojeni zakaznika. Tento navod k pouZiti byl sestaven ve shodé s evropskou
normou EN 82079.

A POZOR!

Pokyny a upozornéni pro bezpecné pouziti.

Pred pouzitim pristroje si pozorné prectéte navod k pouziti, zejména
varovani tykajici se bezpecnosti, a dodrzujte je. Uschovejte tento
navod spolu s prislusnou ilustrovanou pfiruékou po celou dobu
zivotnosti zarizeni pro pripad konzultace. V pfipadé postoupeni
pristroje treti osobé odevzdejte také kompletni dokumentaci.

@ POZNAMKA: pokud se vam pfii cteni tohoto navodu zdaji byt nékteré cCasti
nesrozumitelné anebo mate pochybnosti, pred pouzitim pristroje kontaktujte vyrobce na
adrese, uvedené na posledni strané.

OBSAH
Bezpecnostni varovani str. 41
Vysvétlivky symboli str. 43
Popis pristroje a prislusenstvi str. 43
Priprava str. 43
Pouziti str. 43
Udrzba a uchovavani str. 44
Likvidace str. 44
Asistence a zaruka str. 44

llustraéni priivodce 1
Technické udaje |

BEZPECNOSTNi UPOZORNENI

*  Po vyjmuti pFistroje z obalu zkontrolujte jeho neporusenost podle pfilozeného
vykresu a piipadnou pfitomnost Skod zpiisobenych béhem prepravy. V
pFipadé pochybnosti pFistroj nepouzivejte a obrafte se na autorizovanou
servisni sluzbu.

* Obalovy material neni hrackou pro déti! Udrzujte plastovy saéek mimo
dosah déti; hrozi nebezpec¢i uduseni!

» Pred pfipojenim pfistroje zkontrolujte, zda technické udaje (4) odpovidaji
elektrické sité k dispozici. Identifikacni technické udaje (4) Ize nalézt na
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pfistroji (4) a pod nosnou zakladnou.

Tento piistroj se musi pouzivat vyhradné pro ucely, pro které byl navrzen, to
znamena jako TERMOVENTILATOR pro doméci pouziti. Jakékoli jiné pouiti je
povazovano za nespravné, a proto nebezpecné.

Déti mladsi 3 let musi byt udrzovany mimo dosah; pokud jsou v blizkosti, musi
byt neustale pod dohledem.

Déti ve véku od 3 do 8 let mlZou pistroj pouze zapnout/vypnout, je-li umistén
nebo instalovan v normalni provozni poloze a jsou-li déti pod dohledem dospélé
osoby, nebo obdrzely pokyny tykajici se pouZiti pFistroje a chapou nebezpedi.
Déti ve véku od 3 do 8 let nesmi pripojovat zastrcku, provadét nastaveni nebo
cisténi pristroje, ani vykonavat Udrzbu, kterou bézné provadi uzivatel.

f UPOZORNENI: Nékteré éasti tohoto produktu se mohou znaéné

zahrat a zplsobit popaleniny. Je tfeba vénovat maximalni pozornost
v pfipadé, Ze jsou pfitomné déti a zranitelné osoby.

Tento pfistroj mlizou pouzivat déti starSi 8 let, osoby se snizenymi
fyzickymi, smyslovymi a mentalnimi vlastnostmi anebo nezkusené osoby
pouze v pfipadé, Ze predtim byly preventivné pouceny o pouzivani pfistroje
a jsou obeznameny s nebezpecim, které je spojené s jeho pouzivanim.
Déti si nesméji s pristrojem hrat. Cisténi a udrzbu pfistroje nemiizou provadét déti
bez dohledu dospélych.

 NEPOUZIVEJTE pfistroj s mokryma ani vihkyma nohama éi rukama.

© NETAHEJTE za $iuru ani za samotny pristroj, chcete-li odpojit zastréku
ze zasuvky na proud.

© NEVYSTAVUJTE pristroj vihkosti nebo plisobeni atmosférickych vlivli
(dést, slunce).

Pred ¢isténim nebo udrzbou pristroje a v pfipadé jeho ne€innosti pokazdé
odpojte zastrcku pristroje z napajeciho elektrického okruhu.

V pfipadé poruchy nebo Spatného fungovani pfistroj vypnéte anezasahujte
do néj. Pro pfipadnou opravu se obratte vyhradné na autorizované servisni
stfedisko.

V piipadé poskozeni napajeciho kabelu musi byt tento vyménén v
autorizovaném servisnim stredisku, aby se predeslo jakémukoli riziku.
® VAROVANI! aby se zabranilo prehFati, pFistroj nezakryvejte.

f UPOZORNENI: Pomoci tento termoventilator s vystupem proudu

vzduchu ve vzdalenosti vétsi nez 1 m od hoflavych materiald, jako
jsou zaclony.
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« O NUMISTUJTE pristroj pfimo pod zasuvkou. NEPOUZIVEJTE pfistroj v
bezprostiedni blizkosti vany, sprchy nebo bazénu. Neumistuijte pfistroj
tak, aby byl pFistupny z vany, sprchy nebo bazénu.

* O NETAHEJTE nebo nezvedejte pristroj za kabel.

* O NIKDY neponoftujte pristroj do vody anebo jej nikdy nedavejte pod
kohoutek s tekouci vodou.

» © NEPOUZIVEJTE pristroj v blizkosti dfezu plného vody. Pfi pouzivani
musi byt pfistroj umistén tak, aby nemohl spadnout do drezu.

© NEUMISTUJTE pfistroj v bezprostfedni blizkosti zaclon a volnych textilii.

VYSVETLIVKY SYMBOLU
A Upozornéni. —)é(» Horky vzduch s funkci Eco.
® Zakaz. <>+(» RAPID | Rychly predohrev.
@ Nezakryvejte. >X< Funkce proti zamrznuti.
OFF Pristroj vypnuty. MAX Maximalni teplota.
:}I{: SUMMER | Cerstvy vzduch.

POPIS PRISTROJE A PRISLUSENSTVI

Konzultujte obrazek [A] v ilustraéni ¢asti pfirucky pro eventualni kontrolu obsahu baleni.
VSechny obrazky jsou umistény na vnitfnich stranach.

1. Vypinac. 4. Technické udaje
2. Prostorovy termostat. 5. Kryt motoru a vystupni mfizka (vpfedu).
3. M¥izka na vstupu vzduchu.

Upozornéni

e Charakteristiky pfistroje jsou uvedeny na vnéjsi strané baleni.
e Pouzivejte pouze dodané pfisluSenstvi.

PRIPRAVA
Vybalte pfistro;.
Ovétfte, zda je vyrobek neporuseny a neposkozeny.
Vytahnéte napajeci kabel z navije¢e kabelu na spodni strané.
Pripojte zafizeni do elektrické domé4ci sité.

POUZITI

Funkce termoventilatoru

*  Pfepnéte vypinac (1) takto v zavislosti na pozadovaném typu ohfivani:
+  poloha Se¢ (E=®): ohiivani ECO;

e poloha ‘)?(’ RAPID: rychlé ohfivani.
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*  Nastavte prostorovy termostat (2) v zavislosti na teploté, ktera ma byt udrzovana.

e Chcete-li vypnout termoventilator presurite vypinac (1) do polohy ‘OFF”

Funkce letni ventilace

¢ Nastavte prostorovy termostat (2) na maximalni teplotu MAX.

e  Pfepnéte vypinac (1) do polohy ¢I¢ SUMMER,

e Chcete-li vypnout termoventilator pfesurite vypina¢ (1) do polohy “OFF”

Funkce proti zamrznuti

Tato funkce zajiStuje udrZovani okolni teploty kolem + 5°C. Kdyz teplota klesne pod tuto hodnotu,
termoventilator se automaticky zapne.

*  Nastavte prostorovy termostat (2) do polohy proti zamrznuti *
¢ Pfepnéte vypinac (1) do polohy timto zplisobem:
. Polohaiéé pro postupni obnoveni teploty na +5°C.

*  Poloha «)é(» RAPID pro rychlé obnoveni teploty na +5°C.
e Chcete-li vypnout termoventilator pfesurite vypina¢ (1) do polohy “OFF”

UDRZBA A UCHOVAVANI

Pfed ¢isténim nebo udrzbou pfistroje a v pfipadé jeho necinnosti pokazdé odpojte zastréku pfistroje z
napajeciho elektrického okruhu.

Termoventilator Ize €istit mékkym a mirné navihéenym hadfikem. Dikladné nechte vyschnout po ¢iténi.
Uchovavejte termoventilator mimo dosah déti v suchu a chladu. PFi uchovavani termoventilatoru se
ujistéte, Ze je dobie chranén pied prachem, abyste zabranili jeho hromadéni uvnitf pfistroje.

LIKVIDACE

s~y Podle €l. 26 legislativniho nafizeni ze dne 14. bfezna 2014 €. 49 "Provadéni smérnice 2012/19/

%9 EU o odpadech elekirickych a elektronickych zafizenich (OEEZ)" symbol pfeSkrtnuté
popelnice na pfistroji, nebo na jeho obalu znamena, ze na konci své zivotnosti musi byt vyrobek

E shromazd'ovan oddélené od ostatnich odpadu.

‘— Uzivatel musi proto odevzdat pfistroj na konci jeho Zivotnosti do pfislusnych stfedisek pro
separovany sbér elektrického a elektronického odpadu.

Jako alternativa k individualnimu spravovani odpadu Ize pfinést zafizeni, které chcete zlikvidovat, prodejci

pfi zakoupeni nového ekvivalentniho zafizeni. U prodejctl elektronickych vyrobk( s prodejni plochou

nejméné 400 m2 Ize také pfinést zdarma, bez povinnosti zakoupeni, elektronické vyrobky k likvidaci s

rozméry mensimi nez 25 cm.

Adekvatni separovany sbér nepouzivanych pfistrojli pro naslednou recyklaci, zpracovani a ekologicky

Setrné odstranovani napomaha predchazet negativnim vlivim na Zivotni prostfedi a zdravi a podporuje

opétovné pouZiti a/nebo recyklaci materiald, ze kterych se zafizeni sklada.

SERVISNIi SLUZBA A ZARUKA

Zaruka na pristroj plati po dobu dvou let od data dodani. Je platné datum uvedené na Uctence/fakture
(za predpokladu, Ze jsou jasné Citelné); v opaéném piipadé pouze tehdy, mize-li kupujici prokazat,
Ze dodavka byla provedena pozdsji.

V pfipadé vady vyrobku, existujici pfed dnem doruceni, spole¢nost IMETEC zaru€uje opravu nebo
vymeénu pfistroje bez jakéhokoliv poplatku, pokud jedno z téchto dvou ndpravnych opatfeni neni
nepomérné ve srovnani s druhym. Kupujici je povinen oznamit servisnimu stfedisku spole¢nosti
IMETEC vadu do dvou mésicl od jejiho zjisténi.
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Zaruka se nevztahuje na vSechny ¢asti, které mohou byt vadné v diisledku:

a. poskozeni pfi pfepravé nebo nahodnych padd,

b. nespravné instalace nebo nevhodného elektrického systému,

c. opravy ¢i Upravy provedené nepovolanou osobou,

d. chybéjici nebo nespravné udrzby a ¢isténi,

e. jedna-li se o vyrobek a/nebo jeho Easti podléhajici opotfebeni a/nebo spotfebni materidl,
f. nedodrzeni pokyn(i pro provoz, nedbalosti nebo neopatrného zachazeni,

Vy$e uvedeny seznam slouZi jako pfiklad a neni vy&erpavajici, jelikoz tato zaruka se také nevztahuje
na vSechny ty pfipady, kdy nelze prozkoumat vyrobni vady pfistroje.

Ze z&ruky jsou také vylou€eny vSechny pfipady nespravného pouZiti pfistroje a pfipady profesionalniho
pouziti.

Spole¢nost IMETEC nenese zadnou zodpovédnost za piipadné Skody, které mohou mit pfimy Ci
nepfimy dopad na osoby, pfedméty a zvifata v disledku nedodrzeni vSech pokynd uvedenych v
"Pfiru¢ce pokynu a upozornéni”, pokud jde o instalaci, pouZiti a udrzbu.

Timto nejsou dotceny jakékoli smluvni zavazky vici prodavajicimu.

Zpusoby asistence

Oprava pfistroje musi byt provadéna autorizovanym servisnim stfediskem spole¢nosti IMETEC.
Vadny pfistroj, pokud se na néj vztahuje zaruka, musi byt zaslan do servisniho stfediska spolu s
potvrzenim, které prokazuje datum prodeje nebo dodavky.
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